
l'-10326 

C)~ u 
Name ,t4',Wp OR :egm Bgo 4 , l:rcEr\ kwn:A. c~ 
By-------------

Address ,-3:Z;l .S • tfllft. s± fa flnc £ 
l.-\n , on c, ct,. 9, $i:' 3 

Change in_(-0.........__,U _______________ _ 
Date filed ______________ _ 

Date of hearing ____________ _ 

Place of hearing _________ ___ _ 

Date of order t/---7.,, 7 - o I Vol. _ ,_ I - ., page b &b 

Date for application of water ----------
Proof mailed _____________ _ 

Proof received _____________ _ 

Certificate issued ____ Vol --- , page __ 

T-10326 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER BIGHT 

Name of stream ~;_;: # C.-.-e("-. , 

Trib. ol:<ccvc-k e-e 'county ot un l D 0 

Use '+:b 
Quantity of water------ No. of acres __ _ 

Name ofmtch-- ----- - -----~ 

Date of priority s:/a / r ~&T 
In name of ~ Dne[JrUl &,1-el'•)6...J ..J:- Sh-J-io'\ 

.5 '1 0 ~'3 I Adjuclicatio;,;iu l '\ , page / 6rt 
App. No. cfsra't~r. No. - -- Cert. No. 't, 'ZrS:l 

Certificate cancelled -----------­

Notation made on record by - ---------

BEMARKS 

~..\- ~ 1; M ,Ue.le.uc:\=o z:125-ren::fb ~ ,e,,-± fo..Box e: (l. f\ v017 0& 1t'.a'$ 
,SUl -5b3C .. l-tt.t0l b,,Y!':: 5Y«t-&2---Sl'27 €'xi-. 2..3 (d b &Jg GY t-- S6Z--S34 f<" 

FEES PAID 

Date Amount 

.o'o 

TOTAL ••• 

Cert. Fee 

FEES REFUNDED 

Dato Amomt O:ltdl:Na. 

( 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER R~SOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 8 6 3 5 8 725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # _____ _ 

(503) 986--0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: --'---'-"+l......,_o_.__=-=----· L..c_._, ~,:,:...;._l!..,!,c.!......J.LL.:_' !....' ~ , l APPL1eATION 

PERMIT BY: 

TRANSFER 
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

f 0.:, 

□ IB ,, , ?tf'-t ffi --------- TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

02431/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: {IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

EXAM FEE 

l/t.f 7. CC 
EXAM FEE 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 POWER ucENsE FEE (FWtwRDJ I 1 .... 1s ____ -----1 

0231 HYDRO ucENsE FEE cFWtwRDl I I;: Is========~ 
Is HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER /ROX 

FUND _______ mLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR H ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

RECEIPT: 86358 DATED: 2 2- -c J BY:~_'_.._--'"-_(_( 1_'--__ _ 
Distribution - Whlle Copy • Cusromor, Yellow Copy• Fiscal, Bluo Copy• Alo, Bull Oopy • Flscal 



Water Right Transfer Completion Checklist 

T-10326 Transfer pcciali t: uc 

Water Rights Affected 

App File No. Permit No . Certificate o. RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

S-40831 S-30419 41056 0Yes [g)No na/temp 

Grand Ronde 6251 0Yes jg] 0 na/temp 
River Decree 

Copies Needed 

Watem1aster District: #6 Shad Hattan 

CWRE No. : NA/temp 

Irrig Dist Name/ Address: NA 

Commentors Name/Address: NA 

Preliminary Determination 

Electronic Files uploaded 
. · inary Determination 

D PD Cove er 
D Public Notice 
D Remaining Rights 

Comments/Special Issues: 

p 

Coordinator: Coordinator: 

Comments/Special Issues: 

Special Order Volume: _.2l Pages ~0 
~ WRIS clone correction needed 

0 File Folder updated 

D Fee Refund Due 
D Newspaper Notice required 

Final Order Re iew ( alcm) 

.LA" 1· ·;./ ,-Reviewer: J _j ~ Date: (1:Z.·:"{;, . -.---
Date: Coordinator: a~ C f Dote: '/:'- ·.t) 7 

Final Order Signature Date: _ 1/_-Z_7_-_0_7 



Dregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

April 27, 2007 

OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 
EASTERN OR AG RESEARCH CENTER 
POBOXE 
3 72 S TENTH STREET 
UNION OR 97883 

Reference: Temporary Transfer 10326 

Water Resources Department 
orth MaJJ Offic Building 

725 Summer Str et £, Suit A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your temporary water right transfer application. 

The change shall be effective al the end of the 2006 irrigation season. The use shall revert to the 
authorized place of use at the end of the 201 l irrigation season. 

Sincerely, 

A Doug Parrow 
£) ~ Natural Resource Specialist 

DP:sh 

cc: Watermaster #6 

Enclosure 



:t 

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-10326~ Union County 

Amthority 

) 
) 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A 
TEMPORARY CHANGE IN PLACE OF 
USE 

ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right holder may 
submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to convey the water to 
the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an existing water right. OAR 
Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department's procedures 
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 
EASTERN OREGON AGRJCULTURAL RESEARCH CENTER 
Attn: Tim DelCurto 
PO BOX E; 372 S TENTH STREET 
UNION OR 97883 

Findings of Fact 

1. On February 22, 2007, Oregon State University, Eastern Oregon Agricultural Research 
Center, filed an application to temporarily change the place of use under Certificates 41056 
and 6251 for a period of five years. The Department assigned the application number 
T-10326. 

2. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 41056 in the name of EASTERN OREGON EXPERilvffiNT STATION 
(perfected under Permit S-30419) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 135.8 ACRES 
Priority Date: MAY 3, 1965 
Rate: 2.41 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (cfs) 
Limit/Duty: ONE-FORTIETH cfs per acre, not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre per year 
Source: CATHERINE CREE~ tributary to GRANDE RONDE RIVER· 

NOTICE OF :RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS L83.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, Ute petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-10326.smd Page I of4 Special Order Volume 71 Page 6 )_t) 



Authorized Point of Diversion· . 
Two Rng Mer Sec 0 -0 Survev Coordinates 

4S 40E WM 18 swsw 40 FEET NORTH AND 1120 FEET EAST FROM 
THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 18 

Authorized Pince of Use: 
IRRIGATION 

Two Rn!!: Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

4S 39E 'WM 24 NWNE 17.0 
4S 39E WM 24 SWNE 40.0 
4S 39 E WM 24 NENW 38.3 
48 39E WM 24 SENW 40.5 

3. Transfer Application T-10326 proposes to change the place of use of the light to: 

IRRIGATION 
Two Rn!!: Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

4S 39 E WM 23 NENE 24.0 
4S 39 E WM 23 SENE 40.0 
4S 39E WM 24 NWNW 31.8 
4S 39E WM 24 SWNW 40.0 

4. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 6251 in the name of EASTERN OREGON EXPERilvIBNT STATION 
(confirmed by Grande Ronde River Deere ) 
Use: IRRIGATION of 135.8 ACRES 
Priority Date: 1867 
Limit/Duty: ONE-FORTIETH cfs per acre, not to exce d 3 acre-feet per acre per year 

ource: CATHERJNE CREEK, tributary to GRANDE RONDE RIVER 

utborized Point of Diversion: 
GODLEY DITCH # l 

Authorized Place of Use: 
IRRIGATION 

Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

4S 39E WM 23 NENE 24.0 

4S 39 E WM 23 SENE 40.0 

4S 39E WM 24 NWNW 31.8 

4S 39 E WM 24 SWNW 40.0 

5. Transfer Application T-10326 proposes to change the place of use of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 
Two Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres 

4S 39E WM 24 NWNE 17.0 

4S 39 E WM 24 SWNE 40.0 

4S 39E WM 24 NENW 38.3 

4S 39 E WM 24 SENW 40.5 

T-10326.smd Page 2 of 4 Special Order Volume 71 Page 6 Z. / 



..... 

6. Notice of the application for temporary transfer was published on March 13, 2007, pursuant 
to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. 

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the 
rights, and no evidence is available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to 
forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the 
existing rights are present. 

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the rights. 

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made 
through an abbreviated rnview recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS 
540.523(6) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing 
water right. 

Conclusions of Law 

The temporary changes in place of use proposed in application T-10326 are consistent with the 
requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The changes in place of use proposed in Transfer Application T-10326 are approved. 

2. The former p lace of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2007, 
2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 irrigation seasons. 

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2011 irrigation season. 

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department finds 
the change causes injury to any existing water right. 

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificates 41056 and 6251 shall be 
subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of 
OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a 
precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer. 

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 41056 and 6251. 

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not apply 
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall make 
such improvements as may be required by the Department. 

T-10326.smd Page 3 of4 Special Order Volume 71 PagM ::J-



9. 'Fhe water user shall maintain the existing headgate and shall make such improvements as 
may be required by the Department. 

rn. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificates 41056 and 625 l shall 
continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 41056 and 6251. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this {) 7 ,th day of ~ 2007. 

p~f!!::: 
lvlailing Date: APR 3 . g 1.QQ+-

T-10326.smd Page4 of 4 Special Order Volume 71 Page(:, ;2 3 
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. Trrnsfer Processing Log (Div 380) 

Reviewer's Name~)Ls(1_jlt_., Date: ----------

Type of Clumge: ~ {)? LA._ 

Applicant's Name & Mailing Address: 

CWRE: ~ J/lb--___ _ 

Transfer 1'\Torkflow Maintenance: Has file been assigned t me? Y (If No, Upd, le Transfer Workflow.) 

C ck A lication ~ / 
;r'rpe of chang~ indicated clearly? A~ 1 , ✓ ~,,f~~ 

1gned by applicants? ~ • U,,(A. r- IP"" ,~ 9' 
re fees due or to be refuni ? ~t6R~ be refunded generate Request for Rcftmd to be sent lo WRD with Finni Order. 

. oes the land use form match affected tax lots and is it signed by proper official? 
g If a ditch eorupMy er clistr·iet is i:n velvee, scud them a copy of che apphcatmn and nmp. 

-0 Ifa f01' Is moving to a clitch. e wAefl by a company 01 01 se11rz.atieH, 8f1fllic:u:11 may"nccd tn show vcrmjssjon from tbc diteh c;wncr. 

k Ownershi 
IB ~eek that deed/lot book report matches the "from" lands . 
[]' 7et current tax lot map. (if tramfcr application is several years old, co11tact assessor's office/or curr ,,,, la11dow11cr) 
~;('the applicant the O\.vner of the "from" lands? (Update mailing address of l!_pplicn;1tlo21:ner if needed) 
EB"" Have all owne~s on tl~e deed/lot book report signed the app lication?;--¥,~ ,.,..e OSlL 

u : 

Verify agent authority if applicant has not specifically signed a statement giving authorization for agent to work on his behalf. 

lication Ma 
es it have an original CWRE signature? 

s the size and scale accurate and appropriate as per OAR 690-380-3 I00( l)(b)(c)&(d)? 
(Qf fac all authorized and proposed POD s/POA 'sand POU's shown and clearly labeled? 
(i?' l}o the metes and bounds for the POD's/POA 's properly describe the location on the map? 
~map acres match the tabulati.on on the certificate? 
[3""'~1 final proof maps for the rights. Does application map match certificate PPS mnps? 
[9"'.)>ull aerial photos if needed (and available) . 

the POD/POA dimensions match the location on map? .. . ~ ..J. 
the POD/POA dimensions~tch the lransfor ;1pplicati~ and ccrtificntc descriptior ·? ~ 

ls Application complete? / JµP-~\ \ 1tr~ vC ")IP(, 
@" ~lication form ~ )RllP cst'/4vidence of use [Q-iand-use fonn 
1..i,Y'"deed LY' certificate ij' fees paid 4J well lggs 

Reviews/comments received? 



Determining the "From" and "To" Lands (mnke working cop11 of application (lttd ce,1:ifi.cntes to 111n.rk on) 
D Aie only the authorized POD's/POA 'sand POUs to be transferred listed? 
0 Do application & certificate tabulations match? (check off 011 applicarion and certificate copies and note corrections needed) 
D Mark on certificate copy which acreage is being transferred and what will remain in each ¼ ¼. 

Is right valid and subject to transfer by applicant? 
0 Certificate_____ -or- Proof accepted "to the satisfaction .. .. " ___ _ 
D Has the right been exercised according to terms & conditions of certificate? 
0 Compare delivecy system capacity against with tJ1e rote/duty ortJ1e right. 
0 Print plat card report. Aie there conflicting water rights? ___ _________ _ _ _ _ 
0 Is newspaper notice required? If so, generate a draft of the notice. 
0 Aie there any rights that need to be cancel d or diminished to supplemental? lf so prepare an affidavit. 

Deficiencies to be resolved: 

□ 
□ 

Injury Determination 
0 Watennaster Injury: Y 0 
0 ODFW Injury: Y 0 
0 GW Injury: Y 0 

NO 
ND 
ND 

Conditions: 
Conditions: 
Conditions: 

YD 
YD 
YD 

NO 
NO 
NO 

0 Will the "from" lands be able to be dried up? Yes O No D 
0 Use Interactive Mapping to check for intervening PODs: No D Yes D ____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
O Check relation to instream wat r rights: 0 Moves into or within ISWR D No problem 
D Check movement related to reduction of flows to junior rights 

Determination: EnJargement? 
Injury'? 

□Approve 

0Ye 0No 
0Yes 0No 

-or- □Reject 

Condi1ions requested: 
Measurement devices: D Required prior to use -or- 0 "When in the judgment..." 
0 Fish screen (see ODFW comments) 
0 Other. 

Remarks: 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COU TY 01• 
lllfIOB 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

m)l.S lS to Ql:ettlfp, Thnt EA.Sl'ERB 0Rm01J 3XPE!l 

Oregon 9 ) / of 1Jn1on 

the waters of 

for the purpose of 

• State of 

Oatb&rlne Cr ek and Pyl es ,canyon (See bell>'») 

Irrlgat l on 

:i: STATION 

ha., a 1-ight to the use of 

and that said rigllt has been confirm,cd by decree of tho Cfrc11it Cuurt of ti"" State of Oregon for 
tlnton County, a,ut. the said deer e c11t red of r cord at &wm, in. the Order 

Rec01·d of tlie TATE ENGI. EER, in Volrnne a , at page l ; that the priority 
of the right thereby co11/frm ed tTa.tes from (Sae below! 

lhat the amo,mt of water lo which. :mch right is entitled, {01· the p11171ose, oforcaaid, ia limited ta a11 
a11unml actually be,wficially 1i.scd fo,, said p1Irpose11, and shall not e:r:cecd Three eor :teet per 

ac:ra in nny in-igntl on ae.ason, diverted at a rote ot not to uoeed one-rortietb 
of o C'tlb1o foot per eeoond per aore ; 

A description of Lite lands irrigated uider twch tight, a,uz to which tho water is ap1mrte1umt 
(or, if for other pm-poses, the place where sttch 1uater i.<t p-ut to bcneficilll uaa). is as follow,: 

DATE OF mnBi:lB USE DI'i'OH S'l'aE& IESCiHP'l' IO!' OP LA rm 
PBIORI'lY AClm> 
1869 3 l rrl gs t1on !Unokley Catherine 3 eores Ln m'J¼:IJE; 

ren Creek Seotlon 24,.-
T. 4 • R. 39 z} . ~1. t!. 

1867 55.a lr:-!g!ltiO!l Godly therinB 24 aorea in llE¼ 
110 .1 O:reelt Seotlon 23, .. 

31.B norea 1n RW¼mv: 
Soot i O'n 24.✓ 

• 4 S . R. 39 3 . .u • 

186'7 BO Irr igation Godle,1 Catherina 40 ores 111 SE'liB¼ 
·o. l Oreek Seot1011 2~,-

4-0 aoree ln ~ ~ 

Seot 10-n 24, _,., 
T. 4 s. R• 39 ~.w •• 

1964 80 lrr1 tion Bntch l nson Cathar ine 40 ores in BE:· Svf.· 
~oLean Oreele 4.0 oores 1n lff/ SE¼ 

Saotion 24, 
~. 4 ii . R. 39 i .w. 11. 

1863 ~ -1 IrrigOtion Pyl es fylaa 12. 8 eoree ill = Canyon Canyon 21.2 aorea 1n S 
4 .1 8 01'68 1n ~rrv1 
2 aoree ln SE-:, ... 

Soo t1on 25t 
'i'. 4 s. a. 39 E. tJ. . 

1865 72 I r rigotlon Old Oetbsrtne 40 aarea 1n S 3'i: 
Ohennel Ch-eek 32 aorea 1n ~BE 

::le tion 24 ./ 
~. 4 3. R. 39 S.W.U, 

"I-JC<7 ( 

2'-/.D 
/ 

8/, 8 / 

t/0 ,0 r 
yo .o / 

I 

li t-,,::;" 

T 1 032 6 

I 
I 
I 
I 

l 
I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limit a tions 
contained in said decree . 

The right to the use of tho wat1w for irrigatio11 1mri1oscs is 1·1Jstricterl to tho la11ds or pl.ace 
of 118C herein rlescribed. 

WITNESS the 11iynal11rc of tlis Slate Ettgull!er, 

aff i:r.ed this 1st day 

of July , 102 6. 

--............ _ ......... .RHEA . .LtieEIL_ ...... - .. ·-···· .. ··· 
State Ent1i1lllor. 

Recorrled in State Rccol'd of Wato1· Riuht Certi/ionteo, Vo/11111 6 • 11auc 6261 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UNION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

'11:bis 3Js to <lCettitp, That EASTERN OR.EGON EXPEJUKDIT STA1'10N 
97883 

of Box 128, Union , State of Oregon , ltas made proof 
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGTNE:ER of Oregon, of a right to the 11se of tlte waters of 
Catherine Creek 

a tributary of Grande Ronde River for the purpose of 
irrigation of 155.0 acJ 

under Permit No. 30419 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waLers 
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of 0regon; that the priority of tlte right hereby 
confirmed dates from M&y 3, 1965 \/ 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and ltereby confirmed, Jor cite p111·poses 
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially med for said purposes, and shall not exceed 
2.75 cubic feet per aecond 

or its equivalent in case of rotation, meaS1Lred at the point of diversion from the stream. 
Tlte point of div ersion is located in the SW\; SW\;, Section 18, T. 4 S., R. 40 E., W. M., 
40 feet North and 1120 feet Eaat from SW Corner, Section 18. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount sec-ured under any other 
right existing jor the same lands, shall be limited to one-fortieth of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and 11hall be further limited to 
a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acr e for each acre irrigated during 
th.e irrigation eeaoon of e.aeh year, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonabte. rotation system as may be oTdered by the proper state officcT. 

A description of the place of use under the right hf?reby confirmed, and to which such right is 
appurtenant, is as follows: 

36.2 a=e■ NW\ NE,; - (/ 
40. 0 acre■ SW\; ffl - 40 ~ 
38. 3 acre■ NE\: M - "3i , :../ 
40.5 acre• S~ NW\; _ , 'O , 5 

Section 24 "1 
T. 4 s., R. 39 E., W. M~ .-

~ . i / 

The rir,ht to the use of the water for the purposes afoTe.aaid is restricted to the lands or place of 
use herein described. 

W ITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date . October 24, 1974 

... ........ - ......... ~i••·L .... Wbeeler, .. , ..... - ..... _. ,_ .. -·--·· 
State E✓gl er 

Recorded in Stare Record oj Water Right Certificates, Volume 33 , page 41056 

T 1n326 
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Susan Doutl:tit 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Shad lrlattan 

Friday, Apl'.il 20, 2007 8:571 .A:M 

Susan Douthit 

RE: WM review for temp T-1O326 

Attachments: TT1O326WM6review.pdf 

Susan-Attached is y0ur IR. Haf:)py, Friday. 

Shad 

F.rom: Susan Douthit 
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2007 10:47 AM 
J:o: Shad Hattan 
€c: 'Susan.M.DOl..JifHIT@wrd.state.or.us' 
Subject: WM review for temp T-10326 

iHi there, 

Page 1 of 1 

Wihen you find a minute in your busy schedu.le would you mind sending me a copy of the review you've done for this 
temporacy transfer (Eastern Oregon.Agricultura1 Re.search Center)? 

P,lease and thanks. 

~S 

Susan Douthit 
Transfer Specialist 
725 Summer St. NE 
Salem, OR 9?301 
(503)986-0858 
Susan.M.D0uthit@wrd.state.or.us 
www.\¥fd.state.or.us 

M2S/2007 
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Oregon \ atcr R ourcc Dcpartmc_nt 
725 Summer trcel NE. Suite A 
Salem Oregon 97301-127 l 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wn:l.stnte.or.us 

Watermaster Review Form: 
Water Right Transfer 

Transfer AppUcation: T-10326 Review Due Date: 4/6/2007 

Applicant Name: OSU- Eastern OR Ag Research Center 

Proposed Changes: ~ POU O POD D POA □ USED OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Shad Hattan Date of Review: 3/21/2007 

1. Do you have information suggesting that the water rights may be subject to forfe iture? 
□ Yes ~No If Yes' describetheinformationandindicateifyouintendtofilea 
cancellation affidavit or if you need add itional time to determine if a cancellation affidavit 
should be filed: 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves the right proposed for transfer that 
has involved the right and downstr am water rights? ~ Yes D No Generally 
characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 
Catherine Creek is regulated each year tvpically down to the 1870 priority date ranE!e. 
Active water management usual I begins by late July. 

3. Check here if it appears that do" nstream water rights benefit fi-om return flo, s resulting 
from the current use of lhe right? □ If you ch ck th box, g nerally characterize the 
locations, here the return flm s likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

4. Are there upstream water rights that would be affected by the proposed change? 
D Yes ~ o Tf "Yes describe how the rights wou ld be affected and list the rights 
most affected: 

5. For POD changes and instream transfers check here if there are channel losses between the 
old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? D lfyou check the box describe 
and, if possible, estimate the losses: __ 

6. Would distribution of water for the right after the proposed change result in regulation of 
other water rights that would not have occurred if use of the existing right was maximized? 
□ Yes ~No If''Yes" explain: __ 

7. For POU changes, would the original plac of us continue to receive water from the same 
source? □ Yes ~No ON/A Jf"Yes', explain: __ 

8. For POU or USE changes, would use of the existing right at full face value resu lt in the 
diversion of more water than can be used beneficially a□d without waste? D Yes ~No 
lf"Yes' explain: __ 

9. Are there other issues not identHied through the above questions? D Yes ~ No If 
"Yes, explain: __ 

Page I of2 
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Water.master Review Form Transfer Application: T-10325 

10. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: __ 

11. Have head gate notices been issued for the source that serves the right? 0 Yes !El No 

12. What water control and measurement conditions should be included in the transfer: 

Measurement !El Present and should □ Should be 0 May be required 

Devices be maintained. required prior to in the future. 
diverting water. 

!El Present and should □ Should be D May be r quired 
Head gates be maintained. required prior to in the future. 

divertine water. 

Notes from the Watermaster: 

This transfer application involves a straight forward place of use exchange between two 
water rights using the same source, authorized POD and delivery system. Impacts on other water 
rights, return flows etc. are expected to be neutral. 

Page2 of2 
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Platcard Report 

Townshio 4S Range 39E S(!Ct1on 23 of C:2-;J 2 4 ) 

- - ' I NE I! NW II SW II SE II I 
□ ~ P!t e e ~JJ? i.t/ I ~la irn/ / status ~ 1 NW II sw jl SE I NE II NW II sw II SE 11 N+ w II sw 11 SE lj NE II NW llsw Ir; lj Govt II DLC I Priorit y Cert1f1c_ate _ De_c_ree _ die/ lot l.:5J IILl l.:..:J L.J ~ Lot 

~ 12/31-/18831 6198 I GrandeRondeRiver I l□□□[]CKJ□□□~□□□□DrJ□□D□ 
~I 12131i1867 I ~ ~~~:andeRondeRiver I xfr#: T

10326 IO;]]□□~□□□□□□□□□□□□D□ 
[!l ,u31/,a57 6387 G"adeRoade RNo, [:Jt]ra:J□WJ□□□□□□□□□□□□□ 
l!JE, JI 6388 I G"adeRoadeRNo, LJ~□□W□□□□□□□□□□□□□□ 
[!l I I I cNxf~N12 IQJ~~□□□□□□□□~□~~□□□ 1°1E 11 :: ,, ::::::::::: :::: □mDDDJ□□□□□□□C 111~010[ 111~0 1□□ 
~Ell 3~&12 I ~aadeRoadeRf.e, CNrl~ 5203 1Jr.' 0D[]□□□□□□□□□□□□□□ 
~ ,w,/1867 1 ~Q6~ I G"adeRoMeRNo, CNdrlkS>06 ra:J□□~□□□□□□□□□□□□□ 
~ ,w,/1867 I 4 s 6 I G,aade Roode~,., CNxf~ 

52
~ ~ □□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□ 

~ 12131i1as4 I 45095 I GrandeRondeRiver I xf~HlGG IITI□□□□□□□□□□□[3r]□□[3r]□D 
~ 12131i1as1 l 45100 I Grande Ronde River II xfr#:H

166 ~ _I 1,~
0 II ~~0! □□□□□□Cll 11~ 5101 ~~0 11 i~0 1□□□ 

~I : JI 45110 I G"ade RoadeRNe, <fi#T'4'9 1 ~~ ~g]f]□□□□□□□□□□□□□D□ 
~II 12131i1as1 II 49739 I Grande Ronde River xf~T3

439 1 :_rn ·~1□ro~□□□□□□□□□□□D□ 
111 11 I I llfll7r--l t7r-lr--117r--lr-lt7t7'717'7171 I~ 
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Plat card Report 

I NE I ~w. I sw II SE II I 
~,,~A=~P=~~P=e~=~it=, ~,==c1a=im=, =~~=tu~s jNE ,1 Nw jlswlj se jj NE l!3 ~ 1sE II NE II NwlFwlj sE II Ne ll Nwljsw~sE IIGortljo~j 

Pnorrty Cert1f1ca!_e _ ~ re~e die/ lot Lot 

l@I 12/31j1874 I - I Grande Ronde River. Consolidated xfr# : T8255 1~[;J~GJ[;J□□GJ□□□GJ□[;J□GJD□ 
l@l 12mi1B14 I - I Grande Ronde River, Consolidated xfr#: T

8255 IGJ(;JGJGJ(;J□□I I MU II ]□[] MU II ~(;JC II MU ID□ 
~ 12131i1a11 I §ill II Grande Ronde River l I~□□□□[][]□□□□□□□□□□□ 
[!] 1m 1Na73 / 62M I GraodeRoodeRNe, LJ□□□raJ□□[J]□□□□□□□□□□□ 
~ 12/31i1863 ~ ~ Grande Ronde River xfr#: T

10326 I□□□□□□ □□□□~□□~□□□ 
D 12131/1864 c=J xfr#: T

10326 /I~□□□□□ □~□□□□~□□□□ 
[11 1213111867 ii xfr# : T103261□□□□□~ i~o□□□□□□□□□□□ 
D 12/31/1869 11 xfr#: T1°

326 l□~□□□[I]DJ□□□□□□□□□□□ 
[!] 1m1i1a6J ~ I G,aodeRoodeRNec □□□□~□□ □□□□□□□□□□□ 
DBI ILJ□□□l:m□□ □□□□□□□□□□□ 
[!] □□□□□ 2.6 □□□□□□□□□□ 
D .□□□□□ ~~□□□□□□□□□□□ 
~ □~□□□ □□□□□□□□□□□ n1 - 11 11 11 CN 117nnnn nnra.oiro1nnnnnnn 
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lol 12/31;1876 I 57413 II 
~I 12131irnao II 5741~ II 
101 12/31,1880 I 57422 I 
~II f2/31j1876II !u4_2'.l 

~I 1-2/31i1a14 II 5742!3_ I 
[!] G336 G241 

I 05/02/1956 268j;i 

~ G336 G241 
05/02/1956 41636 

~ G2745 62541 
12/09/1963 60411 

~ G6287 G5916 
08/31/1973 46513 

~ G10933 G10j_3Ji 
04/21/1983 p_04 2 

[!] G11970 I ~ 1115 
10/12/1989 

~ G11970 I G1 1206 
10/12/1989 : -

~ 09/15/1949 : 
S24121 I 

~ S40831 
05/0~/1965 

~ S56011 
05/31/1977 

~ S61232 I 
03/08/1982 
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Oregon Department of Fi hand Wildlife 
Water Right and Diversion Tran fr omment Form 

(ODFW provide· to WR.D so that WlUJ t:(11111111ke fl"'/111gs 11ccortli11g to statutory req11ireme11ts.) 

Reference Transfer #: /0 '3}-W 
A . Please check box if you believe there is a potentinl for lnjwy to rw i11strea111 water right. 

D The Oregon Department of Fish and Wild Ii fe (ODFW) believes this proposed transfer may 
injure an instream water righl(s) on 

___________ _....) tributary to _____________ . Because, 
(Stream) 

(l'lcasc 

1 ote: 
instre1 
ODFI 
reque 

B. Pleas 
pnss tlevi 

D 1. 1 
curr, 

1 ote 

1 determination whelhcr the transfer will injure an 
'enni11atio11 of injury to a water right, while 
• mitigation 1111d net benefit to t!,e re:1011rce if WRD 
'.) 

ted to requiring aft I, ·cree11 nm/Jor by-

fish screening and/or by-pass device and is 
ning and/or by-pass device. 

Find: life has tferermi11 ,rf that afis/r screening a11d/or hy-
pass eve11tfislrji·o111 e11teri11g tlze diversion and/or safely 
Iran: were diverted mu/ tlim the diversion is c11n·e11tly 
equipped with an approprfafeJISII scree11mg umuur, uy-p11 s device. 

Condi lion: The waler user sltall mai11tai11 rmd operate a fish screening tmdlor by-pass device, us appropriate. 
at the point of dfrersion consist 'Ill will, the Orego11 Department of Fish and Wildlife ·s operational am/ 
111ai111e11ance standards. 

D 2. The new Poim of Diversion (POD) requires a fish screening and/or by-pass device prior 
to waler being diverted. The diversion may be eligib le for cost share assistance under 
ODFW's cost share program. 

Option 2 should generally be selected if listed fish species are present at the point of 
diversion t.mdlor the originating waler right diversion is currently s ree11ed. Jf Optlo11 2 is 

Please retum all 4 pages to: Tram,fers Section, Weller Resource,~ Department, 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, 'a/em, OR 9730/-1271 ECEIV 

crccn.doc. 0 The electronic version of this form is ;:ivailable at: httpJ/www l.wrd. lotc.or.us/msword/ODFW 

ODFIYIWRD Srreenmx Comment Form IIJIJ007 Ni/,R 12 5 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM OREGON 



selected, provide contact information on the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" 
sheet. The new diversion may be eligible for cost-share. 

Note: This option will yield the following: 

Finding of Pact: The Oregon Department of Fish a 11</ Wildlife (ODFW) has deter111i11ed that a fish screening 
and/or by-pass tlevice is necessmy at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering 1he diversion 
and/or safely transport fish back 10 11,e body of water from which the fish were diverted and that the diversion 
is not curremly equipped with a11 appropriate fish screening a111Vor by-pass device. This diversion may be 
eligible for screening cost sit are funds. 

Condition: Prior to diverting water, .the water user ~-hall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device, as 
appropriate, at the new poi11t of diversion co11sistent with the Oregon Dept1rtme11t of Fish t111d Wildlife 's 
(ODFWJ design and consh·11ctio11 standards. Prior to installalion, the water user shall obtain written approval 
from ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass dew·ce 111eet.s ODFW's criteria. Prior to s11b111iuing a 
Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user must obtai11 wrilte11 approval from ODFW that the required screening 
and/or by-pass device was i11stalled to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate thefts/, 
screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate. at the point of diversion consistent with ODFW's opera1io11al 
mid mai11te11a11ce standards. 

D 3. The new Point ofDiversion (POD) requires a fish screening and/or by-pass device. 
However, the diversion may be used for up to two years pending a determination of whether 
cost share assistance under ODFW's cost share program is available. 

If Option 3 is selected, provide contact information 011 the "Fish Screening and Passage 
Information" sheet. Except in extraordinary circumstances. Option 3 should OT be 
checked if listed fish species are present at the point of diversion, the originating water right 
diversion is screened, cost-share funds are currently available, or the diversion is not 
eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. If e.xtraordi11a,y circumstances are present, 
please explain: 

ote: This option will yield the following: 

Eindi11g of Fact: The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODPW) has determined thnt n fish screening 
and/or by-pass device is necessa,y at the new poiM of diversion to prevemfishfrom entering i/11:: diversion 
and/or safely transport felt back ro lhe borly of water ji·om which lhe fis/, were diverted and that lhe diversion 
is 11ot currently equipped with an appropriate fish screening cmdlor by-pass device. Listed fish species are 1101 
present at the point of diversion, the originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share f1111ds are 1101 
currently available, and the proposed diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. A grace 
period of two years is appropriate until such time as cost sharejimds become availablit lu assb·L in the 
co11stroctio11 of a fish scree11ing 011dlor by-pass device. If cost share f1111cls do not become available, the water 
user m11sl screen within the indicated rime period regardless of the availability of cost share funding. 

Condition: Wit hilt two years after the date of 1/,is order, the water user shall install a fish J'Creening a11tVor by­
pass device, as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent will, the Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife's (ODFW) design and co11stmclio11 standards. Prior to installation, the 1vnter user shed/ obtain 
wrille11 approval from ODFW that the required screen muVor by-pass device meets ODFW'.v ·riteria. The 
water user may withdraw water al the new point of diversion without J·cree11i11g or by-pass devices until two 
years after the date of this order. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user must obtain 
written approval from ODFW that the required scree11i11g and/or by-pass device was installed to the state's 
criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen and/or by-pass devi e, (IS appropriate, at 
the point of diversion consistent with ODFW's operalio11al and mai11te11a11ce standards. 

Pnge2 



Oregon Department of Fish and "Vildlife 
Additional Fi h Screening and Passag Information for the Applicant 

(To be completed by ODFW for WRD to provide to the applica11t.) 

Transfer# / o3,J. ~ 
The applicant bould be aware that fisb screeniug and pa sage may be required 

for certain changes in point of diver ion if the boxes below are checked. 

D Fish screening and/or fisb by-pass devices are required as a condilion of this transfer. The 
fish screen and/or by-pass device must meet ODFW's design, construction, operational and 
maintenance standards. ish screening prevents fish from entering the diversion whjle a by­
pass device safely transports fish back to the body of water from which the fish were 
diverted. 

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost share funds may be avai lable to assist in the installation of 
fish screening and by-pass devices at diversions. 

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff below to obtajn additional information on the 
design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the rcqwred fish screening 
and/or by-pass device and to obtain infonnation about ODFW's cost sharing program for 
screening and by-pass devices. Prior to jnstallation, the water user mu t obtain written 
approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass device m ets 
ODFW's criteria. 

ODFW staff name: --------------------------
Address: -----------------------------
City/St ate/Zip: 

Phone:(___) _________________________ _ 

D This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new 
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be 
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact 
the ODFW staff below for a determination of whether native migratory fi sh are or were 
present at the applicable location, which wi11 determine whether fish passage must be 
addressed. 

ODFW staff name: _______________________ _ 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Pho.ne: (___) _______________________ _ 

ODFWIWRD POD rfrans/er Commem Form IIJ/2007 



D 4. The new Poinl ofDi crsion (POD) does nol currently require a lish screen and/or by­
pass device, however, the pennittec may be required in the future to install maintain, and 
operate .fish screening and/or by-pass devices. 
1 otc: This option will yield lhe following: 

Finding of Fact: 11,e Oregon Depnrtme11t of Fish and Wildlife has derermi11ed that r, fl •I, sere 11i11g and/or by­
pass device may he required i11 lhef11t11re at the new point of diversion lo prev1mtjishfro111 entering the 
diver ·ion and/or afely tran porl fish back to the body of water from which thef,slt were diverted and thm the 
diversion is not c11rre11tly eq11ipp d with 011 approprimefish scree11i11g m1dlor by-pass device. 

Condilion: Wi1l,i11 011e year after receivi11g written 11otlflcatio11Jro111 rll ' Oregon Deporh11e11r of Fis/, am/ 
Wildlife (ODFW) that a fish screen ing anrllor by-pa ·s device is req11irerl, t/,e water 11ser shall install a 
scree111'11g and/or by-f)ass device, as appropriate, a1 ti, 11 'IV poilll of diversio1J. Thef,sh scree11i11g und/or by­
pass device must meet ODFW's design nm/ co11stmctio11 !ita11dards. Prior to ins1t1/lmio11, rlie water user slw/1 
obtain ivrilte11 approval from ODFW that the requirer/ screening a11dlor by-pass ti •vice meets ODFW's 
criteria. Once i11stalled the water user shall 111ai11taf11 011d operMc the fish scree11f11g and/or by-pass device, a· 
appropriate, at the point of diversion co11siste11t witJ, OD flV's operatio11al and 111ai11te11a11ce ta11dards. 

Signalure 

Printed Name 

Title 

Phone 

ECEI o 
APR 2 5 2007 
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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Gov nwr 

March 8, 2007 

EASTERN OREGON AGRICULTURAL 
RESEARCH CENTER, TIM DELCURTO 
POBOXE 
372 S TENTH STREET 
UNION OR 97883 

Reference: Temporary Transfer l 0326 

Water Resources Department 
orth Mall Offic Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suit A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

On February 22, 2007 we received your water right transfer application requesting place of use 
change for use of water from CATHERINE CREEK, tributary to GRANDE RONDE RIVER. 
The application was accompanied by $447. Our receipt 86358 is encJosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watennaster for his report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights whichmay be caused by the change. 

OAR 690-15-310 prohibits the temporary transfer from taking effect if water has been used on 
any existing proposed lands involved in the temporary transfer during the season of use. The 
season of use may be an irrigation season. If the land is sold before the transfer is approved, you 
will need to obtain consent from the buyer to complete the transfer. 

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application or map are required. 

If you have any questions please call the Transfer Seclion, (503)986-0900. 

cc: W a term aster #6 
Nadine Craft, ODFW 

enclosure 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301-1271 
503-986-0900 

FAX 503-986-0904 

·r11eodore R. K-ulongoski, Governor 

Notice of pplication for 
Water Right Transfer, Temporary Transfer, or Permit Amendment 

03/13/07 

The Department seeks comment on the recently-filed application listed below. Any person may 
comment on the application. Comments must be received by lhe Department within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. 

County: 

Transfer: 

Water Right: 

Priority Date: 

Name: 

Address: 

Change: 

Source: 

Authorized POU: 

Proposed POU: 

UNION 

10326 

CERT 41056,6251 

05/03/1965 

EASTERN OREGON AGRICULTRAL RESEARCH CENTER 

OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY 

PO BOX E; UNION OR 97883 

POU 

CATHERINE CREEK 
T4S R39E 24 

T4S R39E 23,24 

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer. A transfer 
application may involve any of the following cbanges: Point of diversion or approprialion (POD· POA); Additional 
point of diversion or approprialion (APOD; APOA); Historic POD (I-UST); Place of use (POU); Character of use 
(USE); Instream (ISWR); Substirution (SUB); or Exchange (EXCH). 

TI1e holder of a water right subject to transfer may request to temporarily change lhe place of use of l11e water for up 
to 5 years and, if necessary to con ey the waler, to temporarily change the point of diversion or appropriation. 

The holder of a\ ater right perm.ii may apply to change a point of diversion (POD) or appropriation (POA) or to 
change the place of use (POU). 

Any-person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a copy of tbc Department's preliminary 
determination of whether the application should be approved or rejected after lhc Department has completed a 
review oftl1e application and will be provided an opponunity to protest the application and preliminary 
determination at that time. The Director may presume that the transfer \VOuld be allowed by, and compatible with 
comprehensive plans unless an affected local government informs tbe Director otherwise within 30 days of this 
notice. Comments should be sent to the Transfers Section at lhe Department s Salem office. 



11lAN8FER CHECK OFF LIST 

'm.ANSFBR flLB II 
DATB RECBCVBD 
DATB MONEY SLIPPBD 
DATB RBCBIPTBD 
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. ' 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NR Suite A Application for Water Right 
Salem Oregon 9730l-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us Transfer 

Please type or pri/11 legi.bly in dark ink. If your application is incomplete or inaccurate, we will re tum it to you. If any 
requested information does 1101 apply to your application, i11serl "NIA " to indicate "Nol Applicable. '' As you complete 
this form, please refer lo notes and gzrfdance included on the application. A summary of review criteria and procedures 
that are generally applicable lo these applications is available al www.wrd.state.or.uslOWRDIPU.BSlforms.sl,tml. 

,, 
II 

1. TYPE OF TRANSFER APPLICATION 
Please check one 

D Permanent Transfer 

t8J. Temporary Transfer 
• total number of years: _5_ 

(begin year: ~2007 ) 

(end year: _2011 ) 

D Instream Transfer 
D Pennanent 

□ Time-Limited~-

0 Drought Transfer 

0 Other 

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Name: Eastern OregonAgricultral Research Center- Oregon State University 
Finlt WI 

Address: 372 S. Tenth Street - P.O. Box E 

Union 
City 

Oregon 
Stntc 

97883 
Zip 

Phone.~: ------- ----~5:..!.4..!..1-.:!.5~62::::...-:=:---51~2~9 ____ ---:::-.:-------
Home Work Other 

Fax: 541-562-5348 ---=:...:..:a...::..=-=..~--'---=-- - - ------ E-Mail address:,_ _________ _ 

3. AGENT INFORMATION 
(Fhe age111 listed is authorized 10 represent 1he applicant in all matters relating to this transfer application.) 

Name: Tim Del Curto ·.:-------'~Fu'St~- ~ - ---------====:Las-=-=t=------ ---------

Address: 372 S. Tenth. Street 

Union 
City 

E.O. BoxE 

Oregon 
Swtc 

97883 
Zip 

Phone,._: ___ ----:!.:.54:!.11!:..:c;-5~6~8=-4~4~01!.._ ___ .:!,.5..!.41:!....-=:::56~2:--=-5~1=29~=Ext~. 2=3'---~=-------
Home Work Other 

Fax: 541- 562-5348 E-Mail address: tim.delcurto@oregonstate.edu 

• If an agent is listed above, please check 011e of the following: 

D PJease send all correspondence to Agent. Send copies of correspondence to Applicant; {l!. RECEIV 
00 Please send all correspondence to Applicant. Send copies of correspondence to Agent. 

T 1 03?t< 
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4. PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO WATER RIGHT(S) 

• List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certificate, permit, decree or 
other identifying number(s) in the table below: (Attach addltional pages as necessary.) 

Aoolication / Decree Permit/ Previous Transfer Certificate 

1. 40831 30419 41056 

2. Grande Ronde River 6251 

3. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

• Check all proposed change(s) included in this transfer application: 

~ Place ofUse □ Point of Diversion □ Additional Point of Diversion 

D Character of Use D Point of Appropriation D Additional Point of Appropriation 

□ lnstream Transfer □ Surface Water source to Ground Water source 

• Reason(s) for change(s): Exchange Grandfather water rights with junior water rights to 

Better use water in short water years on our better ground. 

5. WATER DELIVERY SYSTEM 

• Describe the current water delivery system QI. the system that was in place at some time 
within the last 5 years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines and sprinklers 
used to divert, convey and apply the water at the authorized place of use. If the transfer 
involves multiple rights that have independent systems, describe each system separately. 

The description must be sufficient to demonstrate that the /11/1 quantity of water Lo be transferred ca11 
be conveyed from the authorized source a11d applied at the authorized location and that the 
applicant is ready, willing, and able to exercise /he right. 

A 150HP pump currently pulls water out of Godley Ditch #1 and supplies water to under-

ground mainline to both certificate areas. The mainline then supplies water efficiently to 

four wheel lines located in each of the certificate areas. 

• System capacity: J../ cubic feet per second (cfs). If the transfer involves multiple 
rights that have independent systems, describe the capacity for each system separately. 

T 10326 
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6. EVIDENCE OF BENEFICIAL WATER USE 

• Attach one or more Evidence of Use Affidavits (Supplemental Fonn B) demonstrating that 
each of the right(s) involved in the transfer have been exercised in the last five years in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the rjght or that a presumption of forfeiture for 
non-use could be rebutted. The Evidence of Use Affidavit(s) must include supporting 
documentation such as the following: 

► Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops or for expenditures relating to use of 
water; 

► Records such as Fann Service Agency crop reports, irrigation district records, an 
NRCS farm management plan, or records of other water suppliers; 

► Dated aerial photographs of the lands or other photographs containing sufficient 
detail to establish location and date of the photograph; or 

► If the right has not been used during the past five years, documentation that the 
presumption of forfeiture would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2). 

7. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

• AJe any of the water rights proposed for transfer located within or served by an irrigation or 
other water district? □ Yes 181 No 

• Will any of the water rights be located within or served by an irrigation or other water district 
after the proposed transfer? D Yes ~ No 

• Is water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other contract for 
stored water with a federal agency or other entity? D Yes 1»No 

If "Yes", for any of the above, list the name and mailing address of the district, agency 
and/or entity: 

• List the name and mailing address of all affected local governments ( e.g., county, city, 
municipal corporation, and tribal governments within whose jurisdiction the rights are 
located). 

Union County Plannjng 

100 I 4111 Street Suite C 

La Grande, Or. 978S0 

T 1032 6 
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8. LAND OWNERSHIP 

• Does the applicant own the lands FROM which the right is being transferred? r& Yes □ No 

If "No", provide the following information. For Temporary Transfers, also include a 
notarized statement granting consent to the transfer from each of the landowners: 

Names of Current Landowner(s): ___________________ _ 
firsl UISI 

Address: ___________________________ _ 

City State Zip 

• Does the applicant own the lands TO which the right is being transferred? 

~ Yes □ No O NIA-NOTAPPLJCABLETOJN 1'REAMTRANSFERS 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names ofReceiving Landowner(s): ___________________ _ 
Fir.it Lost 

Address: -----------------------------

City Stale Zip 

• Check QE.$. of the following: 

□ The receiving landowner will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes after 
the final order is issued All notices and correspondence should bes nt to this landowner. 

(a. The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

□ NIA. (Not applicable. Application is for an Jnstream Water Right Transfer.) 

1 1032 6 
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9. ATTACHMENTS 

Check each of the following attachments included with this application. 

The applicati-011 will be returned if all required attachme11ls are ,iot included. 

Supplemental Form A -
Description of Proposed Cbange(s) to a 
Water Right 

~ A separate Supplemental Form A is enclosed 
for each water right to be affected by this 
transfer. 

Supplemental Form B­
Evidence of Use Affidavit(s) 

~ At least one Evidence of Use Affidavit 
documenting that the right has been used 
dwing the last five years or that the right is not 
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610 is 
attached. The affidavit provided must be the 
original (not a copy), and 

lX) The Evidence of Use Affidavit must be 
accompanied by supporting documentation. 

Map 

□ Water Right Transfer 
~ The map must be prepared by a Certified Water 

Right Examiner and meet the requirements of 
OAR 690-380-3100 unless a waiver bas been 
granted. The map provided must be the 
original, not a copy. 

~ Temporary Transfer or Historical POD 
Change 
A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-
380-3100 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. 

Water Well Report(s)/Well Log(s): 

D The application is for a change in point of 
appropriation or change from surface water to 
ground water and copies of all water well 
reports are attached. 

D Water well reports are not available and a 
description of construction details including 
well depth, static water level, and information 
necessary to establish the ground water body 
developed or proposed to be developed is 
attached. 

~ NI A. The application does not involve a 
change in point of appropriation or a change 
from surface water to ground water, so water 
well reports are not required.) 

C IVED 

Land Use Information Form: 
D Enclosed; or 
~ ot Required if aJl of the following are met: 

0 In EFU zone or irrigation distric~ 
@ Change in place of use only, 
0 o structural changes needed, includfog 

diversion works, delivery facWties, other 
structures, and 

8 Irrigation only. 

Fees: / 
D AmoWlt enclosed: $ 3/l/ 7 ~ 

See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900. 

J,zstream Water Riglzt Transfers, also 
include: 

Supplemental Form C -
lnstream Water Right Transfer 

D Complete this form to describe the desired 
Y J\::nature and attributes for the proposed instream 

water right. · 

Temporary Transfers, also include: 

Recorded Deed: 
~ The applicant must submit a copy of the cwrent 

deed of record for the land from which the 
authorized place of use or point of 
diversion/appropriation is being moved. 

Affidavit of Consent: 
D If the applicant is NOT the owner of record for J fl the land from which the authorized place of 

use or point of diversion/appropriation is being 
moved, a notarized statement from the actual 
owner of record consenting to the proposed 
transfer must be submitted. 

~ ff £121tfl/&-t D tU/ r ;I 
,:FtJ/f;,} Jr//. I Tlf /lt-J /:) . 
j/Cc1/'PAJ j r1r 1 L J/;V;/, 
ff' /J/.1/!;JL.t/Vl1 ~fr'- L 
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Before submitting yo11.r application to the Department, be sure you have: 
• Answered e>ach question completely. 

• Included all the required attachments. 

• Provided original signatures for all named deed holders, or other parties, with an foterest in the water right. 

• Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Depanment for the appropriate amount. 

10. SIG ATURES 

• Check Q!!.§. of the following, as appropriate, and sign the application in the signature ho below: 

IXJ In accordance with OAR 690-380-3000(13)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department 
approval of a permanent transfer and upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination 
for the proposed transfer, I (we) will be required [pur: ua11t to OAR 690-380-4010(5)] to provide 
the following landownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are 
authorized to pursue the transfer: 

(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company wilhin 
the last three months: 

(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed transfer provided by the app]icant to au lien 
holders on the subject ]ands unless tbe report of ownership and lieu infonnation shows that a 
water right conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands. If a waler right 
canveyanoe agreement has been recorded for the subject lands, a copy oftlte agreeme,zt amt 
identification of the ow11er of the /a,zds at tlze time the agreement was recorded must be 
submitted; and 

(c) If the landowner identified in the report of ownership and lien information is not the app]jcant, 
a notarized statement consenting to the transfer (al/ached) signed by the landowner 
identified in the report or an authorized representative of the entity to whom the interest in the 
water right has been conveyed as identified in a water right conveyance agreement or other 
documentation demonstrating that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer in the 
absence of the consent of the landowner. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.SlO(J)(b), and that the 
right is in the n.ame of the municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-
3000(13)(b), the applicant is OT required to provide the above described report of ownership and 
lien information. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is 
acquiring the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant by 
condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting this statement. 
Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-380-3000(I3)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the 
above described report of ownership and lien information. (NOTE: Such an entity may only apply for 
a transfer under thfs ubsection if it has filed a condemnation action to acquire the property.) 

• I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

applicant signature 

upplican1 signature 

T,(Y--c:,t Ly D~ tJ 

z-DoR.C..- LN\Or~.StP,A:.10N ~- /6 -o;z 
name (print) dote 

name (print) dote 

CEIVED 

FEB 2 2 2007 
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Last revised: October 13, 2006 

Water Right Transfer Supplemental Form A 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE{S} TO A WATER RIGHT 

List only Q!!,g_ water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed 
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transf er. 

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Form A as needed to describe other certificates, 
permits, decrees or other rights involved in thi transfer. 

■ Certificate Number or other identifying number: 4....:....:....:lOc..=5-=6 ______ _ _ _ _ 

1. TYPE OF CHA GE{S} PROPOSED 
(Check all that apply.) 

Point of Diversion or 
Place of Use Character ofUsc 

Anurooriation 

D Change (The old point of □ All of the right will be Proposed new use: 
diversion or appropriation exercised at a different D Irrigation will not be used for the location than currentl 
portion of the water right authorized (Use of water at D Municipal 
affected by the transfer.) the current location will be 

□ Additional (Both the old discontinued .) D Quasi-municipal 

and new points of diversion ~ Only a portion of the D Commercial or appropriation will be used right will be exerci ed at 
for the portion of the water a different location than O Industrial 
right affected by the transfer.) 

currently authorized 
D Historic Point of (Use of water at the current D Instream (complete and 

Diversion or location will be attach Supp/eme11tal Form C) 

Appropriation Change discontinued.) D Dome tic (indicate number of 
(Unauthorized point of households) 
diversion or appropriatjoo 
used for more than l O years.) O Other 

D Surface Water to Ground 
Water (A new point of D Substitution (A appropriation will be used 
instead of the old point of supplemental ground water 

diversion. The old point of right will be substituted for a 

diversion will not be used.) primary surface water right.) 

D Point of Diversion O Supplemental Use to 

Change due to Primary Use (Primary water 

Government Action (The right shall be cancelled and the 

old point of diversion or supplemenla.l water right will 
appropriation can no longer change to primary use.) 

be used due to government 
action.) ECEVED 

D Exchange (Water from 

FEB 2 2 2007 another source will be used in 
exchange for supplying an 

1032 G equal amount of replacement . T WATER RESOURCES DEi 
water to that source.) SALEM, OREGON 
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2. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of the following): 

(gJ Certificated Right 
41056 30419 
Catificate Number Pcnnit Number or Dcercc Nome 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certificated Right Nome of Decree Pogo Num.bcr 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has 
been Approved Perm.it Number Date Cl.aim ofBeneficial Use 

Submitted 

□ 
Transferred Right for which 
Proof has been Filed Previous Transfer Number Dato Claii:n of Bc:ocficilll Use 

Submitted 

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Eastern Oregon Experiment Station 

• Coun~,:~U~ru=·o=n~-------------------------

• Authorized Use( s) to be Affected by Transfer: -=l=-=m""'· g:,.:::a...,ti:.:o=n ___ _ ______ _ 

• Priority Date(s): ~19::....::6=5:__ ____ _____ _ _________ _ 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information 
provided on pages 3 through 6 of this form must identify which priority date is 
associated with each of the authorized and proposed points of diversion or 
appropriation and places of use. 

• Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: -=C=at=h=e.:..:rin=-e----=Cc.:..re;:a;:e=k=----------

Tributary to: Grande Ronde River 

If there are multiple Sources listed on the water right, any information provided on 
pages 3 through 6 of this form must ide11tify which source is associated with each of 
the authorized and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For applications proposing a Change i11 Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there Other Water Rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated 
with this Jand? 

□ Yes ~No O NIA-No Change in Place of Use or Character of Use 

If "Yes ", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? _ _ ___ _ _ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered'' water use or a right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included /11 the tra11sfer or be lrll!ii='?.RiieiV 

cancelled, except as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). 

10326 
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• Certificate Nwnber or other identifying number: _,_41=0=-=5::..::6~---------

The following information must he provided onlyfor those points of diversion or appropriation 
that are involved in the transfer (i.e., list ot1lv the portion of the water rig!,t vou propose to tramfer.) 
Attach additional pages as necessary. 

Govemment lot and donation land claim number must be included in the tables below only 
if the information is reflected 011 the existing water right. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diver ion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i.e .• the allowed point(s) of diversion or approprlaMon listed on the water right that will be affected by the proposed transfer. 
the "FROM" point(s) of diversion or appropriation) 

If Ground Water, TnxLot, Survey Coordinates OWRDWellLog Source and Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
ID No. (or Well IE> Priority Date 

DLCor (coordinates from a recognized 

Tag No. L-__J ' 
Gov'L Lot survey comer) 

,_ 

A If), 
I v, - \ 

• Does the water right being transferred in olve a ground water source(s)? 

D Yes gJ No (Surface water source only.) 

If "Yes", for each authorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you must either: 

A. Supply a copy of the well log(s) for each point of appropriation that i clearly 
labeled and associated with the corresponding well in the table above and on the 
accompanying application map. (!:!_GTE: You may search for well logs on the 
Department's web page at: http:/2 vww. wrd.state.or.us) 

or 
B. If a well log is not available, you must describe the construction of the 

authorized point of appropriation by completing the table below. Auach 
additional copies as necessary. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only 11eeded if !1!!. well log is available.) 
Wells in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding wel/ locatio11(s) described in the table above and how11 

on the accompanying application map. 

OWRDWell 
No.as 

identified in 
lable abo e 

.Din.meter Type and 
size of 
casing 

No. of 
feet of 
casing 

lntei:vals 
casing is 

perforated 
(in feet) 

Seal 
depth 

1 103 26 

Est 
depth to 
water 

Est. depth 
to water 
bearing 
strntum 

Type of 
ncccss port or 

measuring 
device 

Total well 
depth 
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■ Certificate Number or other identifying n11mber: 41056 

The following information must be provided only/or those places of use that are involved ill the 
transfer (Le., list onlv the portion ofllie water right vou propose to transferJ Allach additional pages 
as necessary. 

Govemment lot and donat;on land claim numbers must be included in the fables below only if 
the i11formalion is reflected 011 the existing water right. 

Location of Exi ting Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: 
(i.e., the allowed landt listed on the water right that will be affected by the propo,;ed transfer, the "FROM" lands) 

Source and 
Tax Lot, 

¼¼ DLCor Acres l?riority Date Township Range Mer Sec 
Section Gov't (if applicable) 

,_ Lot 

Catherine Cr-1965 4S 39E Wm 24 NW NE 7700 17.0 

Catherine Cr-1965 4S 39E Wm 24 SW NE 7700 40.0 

Catherine Cr-1965 4S 39E Wm 24 NE NW 7700 38.3 

Catherine Cr-1965 4S 39E Wm 24 SE NW 7700 40.5 

-

li1C.\;lt:I 
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■ Certifieate Number or other identifying number: _,_4=10=5::..::6'----------- --

3. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WATER RIGHT 
Describe proposed changes to the water right involving point(s) of diversion and/or appropriation. 
Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond to the points shown on the 
accompanying application map. Attach additional pages as necessary. 

Location of.Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: 
(i.e. , the "TO" point(s) of diversion or appropriation) 0 NIA - Ins/ream Water Righi Transfer 

(NOTE: Complete this table 011lv if a Cham!e in Point of Diversion or Annrooriation is being proposed) 
Tax Lot, Survey Coordinates ¼ ¼ Source Township Range Mer Sec Section DLCor ( coordinates from o recognized survey 
Gov'tLot comer) 

I\ I /\ 
If I ~ 

• If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the 
well(s) already constructed? □ Yes □ No ft, NI A - No propo ed well(s) 
listed above. 

If "Yes ", attach and clearly label the co"e ponding well log(s) for each proposed 
well, or if well log(s) are not available, describe the con truction of the we/l(s) u ing 
the table below. (!iOTE: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 

II 

If "No", describe the anticipated construction for the proposed well(s) in the 
following table: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s) 
Well numbers in this listing must be clearly tied to collesponding well localionM described in the table above and 

shown on the accompanying application map. 

Well If an ex:i sting Intervals 
Est Type of 

Type and No. of EsL depth access 
already well,OWRD Diameter sfze of feet of casing is Seal depth to to water port or 
built? Well Log ID No. casing casing perforated depth waler beming measuring (or Well ID Tag (in feet) (Yes/No) 

No.L- ) stratum device 

It )/ J 
/V r lfU ~CEiVE :» 

FE B 2 2 20 7 

Tolul 
well 

depth 
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• Certifieate Nwnber or other identifying number: 41056 

Describe proposed changes to the water right involving place of use. Jnfomzation described 
below should accurately correspond to the proposed place of use shown on the accompanying 
application map. Attach additional pages as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (I.e. , the "TO" lands) □ NIA - Instream Water Right Transfer 

(NOTE: Complete this table only if a Change in Place of Use is being proposed) 

¼¼ Tax:Lo~ 
Acres Source Township Range Mer Sec 

Section 
DL€or (if applicable) 

Gov'tLot 

Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 23 NE NE 7700 24.0 

Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 24 NW NW 7700 31.8 

Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 23 SE NE 7700 40.0 

Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 24 SW NW 7700 40.0 

. 

Remarks: _________________ ___::,_::,==-.E =C....,E.a...i;IV,._.,i:a!,i))~ 

FEB 2 2 2007 
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Ln.it revised: October 13, 2006 

Water Right Transfer Supplemental Form A 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT 

List only Q!J!!. water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed 
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed tran ifer. 

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Form A as needed to describe olher certificates, 
permits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer. 

• Certificate Number or other identifying number: ""'"'62=5"""'1'-------------

1. TYPE OF CHANGE(S) PROPOSED 
(Check all that apply.) 

Point of Diversion or 
Place of Use Character of Use 

Appropriation 

0 Change (The old point of □ All of tbe right will be Proposed new use: 
diversion or appropriation exercised at a djfferent D Irrigation will fil!! be used for the location than currently 
portion of the water right authorized (Use of water at D Municipal 
affected by the transfer.) the current location will be 

0 Additional (Both the old discontinued.) 0 Quasi-municipal 

and new points of diversion J&1 Only a portion of the O Commercial or appropriation will be used right will be exercised at 
for the portion of the water a different location than D Indu trial 
right aff.ected by the transfer.) currently authorized 

O Historic Point of (Use of water at the current D Instream (complete and 

Diversion or location will be attach SupplemeJ1tal Form C) 

Appropriation Change discontinued.) O Domestic (indicate number of 
(Unauthorized point of households) 
diversion or appropriation 
used for more than JO years.) D Other 

D Surface Water to Ground 
Water (A new point of D Substitution (A appropriation will be used 
instead oftbe old point of supplemental ground water 

diversion. The old point of right will be substituted for a 

diversion will not be used.) primary surface water right.) 

O Point of Diversion O Supplemental Use to 
Change due to Primary Use (Primary water 

Government Action (The right shall be cancelled and the 

old point of diversion or supplemental water right will 
' appropriation can no longer change to primary use.) 

be used due to government R CEBVI: action.) 

D Exchange (Water from 
another source will be used in 
exchange for supplying an 
equal amount of replacement 
water to that source.) 

-"11nnlP:mP:nti1l Fnrm A 
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2. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of the following) : 

IZJ Certificated Right 
6251 <P£A1117/.. /lPl..)Df /( 
Certificate Number Permit Number or Decree Name 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certificated Right Name of Decree Pase Number 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has 
been Approved Peunil Nwnber Dole Claim ofBt:Uciicwl Use 

Submitted 

□ 
Transferred Right for which 
Proof has been Filed Previous Transfer Number Dote Chum of Bt:neficrin.l Use 

Submi\lcd 

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Eastern Oregon Experiment Station 

• County: Union 

• Authorized Use(s) to be Affected by Transfer: =Irri..::.:·=ga=n=· o=n;:.._ _____ _ 

• Priority Date(s): 1867 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information 
provided on pages 3 through 6 of this form must identify which priority date is 
associated with each of the aulhorized and proposed points of diversion or 
appropriation and places of use. 

• Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: Catherine Creek 

Tributary to: Grande Ronde River 

If there are multiple Sources listed on the water right, any information provided on 
pages 3 through 6 of this form must identify which source i associated with each of 
the authorized and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For applications proposing a Change in Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there Other Water Rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated 
with this land? 

□ Yes J&J No D NIA-No Change in Place of Use or Character of Use 

If "Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? ___ ___ _ 

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to 
a primary right proposed for transfer must be i11cluded in tile tra11sfer or be RECEIV 
cancelled, excepl as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). 

l 1032 6 

~ES 2 2 2001 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

ALEM, OREGON 
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Certificate Number or other identifying number: ___ 62=· 5"--'1=-----:---------

The following infomiation must be provided onlyfor those points of diversion or appropriation 
that are involved in the tra11sfer (le., list only the portion of the water right vou propose to tra,zsfer.) 
Attach additional pages as necessary. 

Govemment lot and donation land claim numher.~ must he included in the tahles he/ow only 
if the information is reflected 011 the existing water right. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i.e., the allowed point(s) of diversion or appropriation lrsted on rJie water right that will be affected by the proposed transfer, 
the "FROM" point(s) of diversion or appropriation) 

-
If-Ocouncl Water, Ta, Lot, Survey Coordinates O>WRD Well iLog Source and Township Range Mer Sec ~¼ QLCor 

ID No. (or W:ell:ilD Priority. Qate Gov't Lot 
(coordinates from a recognized 

'l}1gN0. L-___), II II 1, I• 
survey corner) 

- - c - - '• 1, ,, 

A ) A 
/ V '~ 

• Does the water right being transferred involve a ground water source(s)? 

D Yes p(J No (Swface water source only.) 

If "Yes ", for each authorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you must either: 

A. Supply a copy of the well log(s) for each point of appropriation that is clearly 
labeled and associated with the corresponding well in the table above and on the 
accompanying application map. (Ii.OTB: You maysearchforwell /ogs on the 
Department's web page at: hllp:I, 11ww. wrd.state.or.us) 

QI. 

B. If a well log is not available, you must describe the construction of the 
authorized point of appropriation by completing the table below. Attach 
additional copies as necessary. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only needed if !l!!. well log is available.) 
Wells in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding we/1 /ocation(s) described in the table above and sho11111 
on the accompCll1)1ing application map. 

OWRDWell No. of 
Incervals Est. 

Est. depth Type of 

No.as Diameter Typ,,e and 
feel of. 

casing is Seal depth to to waler access port or Total well 
size of perforated depth bearing measuring deptJ1 

jdentified Jin casing water 
table above 

casing (in feet) stratum device 

WATER ACES DEP 
L_ ___ -1.. ___ _j__ ___ ...,1_ __ .,,1__ __ --1,_ __ ...__ _ __, ___ __. ___ ,A 

~11nnlPmP.nt::il Fnrm A - 1\ - 1 0 3 2 ~r!rintinn nf Prnnn11pn rhRnop(q) tn A WAtP.r R ioht 



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 6251 

The following information must be provided only/or those places of use that are involved in t/ze 
transfer (Le., list onlv the portion of the water right you propose to transfer.) Allach additional pages 
as necessary. 

I 

Government lot and donation land claim numbers mu I be included in the tables below only if 
the information is reflected 011 the existing waler right. 

Location of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: 
(i.e., the allowed lands lls1ed on the water right 1hat will be affected by the proposed tr(TJlsfer, the "FROM" lands) 

Source and Tax Lot, 

Priority Date Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ DLCor Acres 
Section Gov' t (if applicable) 

Lot 

Catherine Cr-1867 4S 39E Wm 23 NE NE 7700 24.0 

Catherine Cr-1867 4S 39E Wm 24 NW NW 7700 31.8 

Catherine Cr-1867 4S 39E Wm 23 SE NE 7700 40.0 

Catherioe Cr-1867 4S 39£ Wm 24 SW NW 7700 40.0 

RE'.C 
1~, n ,. 
I - U ( 

-
• • ,11 i:n ni;;.o, 

SA EM, 

~11nnlP.mPntsil Fnrm A npo:.r.rintinn nf Prnnn<:Prl rhnnapfq, In SI W~IPrRiaht 
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• Certificate Number or other identifying number: ._62=5a..ala...,-----------

3. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE WATER RIGHT 
Describe proposed changes to the water right involving point(s) of diversion and/or appropriation. 
Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond lo the points shown on the 
accompanying application map. ALlach additional pages as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: 
(i.e., the "TO" poim(s) of diversion or appropriation) D NIA - Ins/ream Water Right Transfer 

(NOTE: Complete this table only Va Chanf!e in Point of Diversion or Annrooriation is being proposed) 
Ta.xLot, Survey ~o.ora.inates ¼¼ Source Township Range Mer Sec 

Scclion 
DLCor (coordina!cs from n recpgn.iz.ed survey 

Gov'tLoL comer) 
II 

11 I}_ 
/V 11 

• If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the 
well(s) already constructed? D Yes D No 00 NIA -No proposed well(s) 
listed above. 

If "Yes", attach and clearly label the corresponding well log(s) for each proposed 
well, or if well log(s) are not available, describe the construction of the well(s) using 
the table below. (!j_OTE: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://www.wrdstate.or.us) 

If "No", describe the anticipated construction for the proposed well(s) in the 
following table: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or WeU(s) 
Well mnnbers ;,, this listing must be clearly tied to correspondlng well localion(s) described in the table above and 

shown on the accompanying application.map. 

Well If an existing Intervals 
E~t. Typ,eof 

Type and No.of Esl depth access 
already welJ,OWRD Diameter size of feel of 

cnsing is Seal d.epth to to wnter port or 
buiJt? Well Log ID No. casing casing perforated depth water bearing measuring 

(Yes/No) (or Well ID Tag (in feet) stratum. device 
No_L-

npcimntinn nfPrnnn<!Pti r'hAnop(ci1 In A WlllPrRioht 

Total 
well 

depUt 

.I 



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 625 l 

Describe proposed changes to the water right involving place of use. Information described 
below should accurately correspond to the proposed place of use shown on the accompanying 
application map. Attach additional pages as necessa,y. 

Location of Proposed Place of U e: (i.e., the ''TO" lands) □ NIA - /11 ·/ream Water Right Transfer 

(NOTE: Complete this table only if a Change in Place of Use is being proposed) 

¼¼ Tax Lot, 
Acres Source Township Range Mer Sec 

Section 
DLCor 

(ff applic;ible) 
Gov'tLot 

Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 24 NW NE 7700 17.0 

Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 24 SW NE 7700 ~ 
Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 24 NE NW 7700 38.3 

Catherine Cr. 4S 39E Wm 24 SE NW 7700 40.5 

Remarks: -------------------1R{HNP=~ffr.C~crt1l'tJttE~Dr 

FEB 2 2 2007 
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Watier Rights Transfer - E.O.A.R.C. 
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Last revised: Oclobl!r 13, 2006 

Water Right Transfer Supplemental Form B 
AFFIDA VlT ATTESTING TO THE USE OF WATER 

State of Oregon 

County of=U=n=io=n'-------

I, Rooney C Slater 

mailing address 6515 8 lmbler Road 

te]ephone number (541) 963-3805 

1. I attest that 

) 
) ss 
) 

, in my capacity as O.S.U. - Employee , 

Cove.Oregon 97824 

, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

18}. Water was used during the previous five years on the entire authorized place of use of the 
water right proposed for transfer as described on the accompanying transfer application; or 

□ The water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The instream 
lease number is as follows: · or 

□ The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of 
forfeiture for non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

2. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on ( check one): 

~ PersonaJ observation D Professional expertise 

3. My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations: 

Township Range Mer Sec 
¼¼ Gov'tLot Acre·s 

Sectiqn orDLC (if npplicable) 

4 s 39 E WM 23 NE NE 7700 

4 s 39 E WM 23 SE NE 7700 

4 s 39 E WM 24 NW NW 7700 

4 s 39 E WM 24 SW NW 7700 

4 s 39 E WM 24 NW NE 7700 

4 s 39 E WM 24 SW NE 7700 

4 s 39 E WM 24 NE NW 7700 

4 s 39 E WM 24 SE NW 7700 

(continues on reverse side) 

CEV 

FEB 2 2 2007 
VV/- I ER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more space. Supporting 
documentation must be attached. 

t 1 [l 3 2 ·ffi,favit AttPc:tino tn thA I lc:P nfW11t~ 



4. The water right was exercised for the authorized purpose described below (e.g., crops grown): 

Grass Hay, Alfalfa Hay , Triticale Hay, Barley Hay - Also forage r growth to pasture cattle in 
the fall. - --------- ---------------------

5. The water delivery system used to apply water as authorized by the right is described below: 

150 HP pump was used to pull water out of Godley Ditch# l. Buried water lines then carry 

Water from the ditch to 8 wheel lines. Four wheel lines in Certificate #41056 and four wheel 

lines in certificate #6251. 

6. One or more of the following documentation supporting the above statements .is attached: 

O Copy of a water right certificate that was issued within the last five years (not a remaining 
right certificate), 

□ Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops or for expenditures relating to the use of 
water, 

□ Records such as Fann Service Agency crop reports, irrigation district records, an NRCS 
farm management plan, or records of other water suppliers, 

□ Dated aerial photographs of the lands or other photographs contajning sufficient detail to 
establish the location and date of the photograph, 

~ Dedicated power usage records or receipts, 
O Instream lease number ______ _, 
~ Other: Copv of receipts for seed bought for planting. Also copies of cattle sales which were 

Produced from the hay and grazing from the irrigated acreages. __________ _ 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this~ day of 4-.o.brMdtt , 20_Q1_. 

~ ~ 

OFFICI L L 
Notary Public for Oregon 

SALLY NEBEKER 
NOTAq'V PUBLIC-OREGON C IVED 
co .'.Mrs,ot~, 0. 371541 , C · · E · 1,. ~· ··- 1.-. _. , • ..,001 co .. 15s10riEXP!P€SStPTE '.Bffi&,2~ 1 My omn:uss10n xprres: Jf>U::flUJ,V1 ~. (; 

~~ .... _,_ ~ ~,, ~ l EB 2 2 2007 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more space. Supporting 
documentation must be attached. 
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' .,,,_· ,A~~~-£:~ INTERMGINlf:AIN 
! .. ·: ~-.~J . ·--~ ·•...-·o ·C:•k INc. 

60654 LIVES oc· _,OAD 
LA GRAND 1 , OR 97 50 

(541) 963-2158 
FAX (S41) 963-83!6 

'. , 

,.· .. ti.N:bttfiFiitltAALsuP •RVisI WED OTGUARANTEELfVESt CKAGA 
., r ir' . (11Uc to livestock i not lrnnsfcrr •d until all checks nnd drafts arc cl red) 

067740 
' .. 

I . :' J.r • 
~411 

I 

E NIVtRSITY 
. 2.. J Pl' D-7 

ID Numb e r : 43{0 Group : 1 

L OR 97850 EASTERN OREGON UNIVERSITY 

--~-· ,r--~-- -- -- -------- -------------- ---- --- ---- --------------------
'i TAG . , Q.IHPTION BUYER TRAN A. LB S TOT LBS PRICE AMOUNT 

I i r • --------- --- ------------- ----------------------------- ----- ------ --- ---

,. 

' f ,• 
435 '. 2 ,1~, .. <:;HAR-~BULL 
Tag s : . 4 3' C:l°' . 

434 . · 2 Ct-lAf-BULL 
Tag • . ;.437. ·.~ ... . 

519 

520 

2008 

1965 

4 0 15 

3930 

Sii . 50/C 

5.?.5/C 

2,188 . 18 

2 1,71.33 

---r --~~------•------- - --------- -- -- --- -- -- ------------- - ------ - ------------ --
· i:.°4~:-.. 1.: 1:, 1986 7945 511 . 87/C 4 , 359 . 51 

.----~ :. ::; :~t ~ ~--- .... ------------------------~ --------:- ------------------------------
.~ ·t co~ MISS I ON 1 1 9 . 8 8 

~1EAT BOARD 4 . 00 

' . BRANO INSPECTION 3. 00 
VET INSPECTION 0 . 80 
INSURANCE ~ 3. 05 

Total Fees 
To al Amouht 

- --- - - - -- - -- --- '-"=----

130 . 73 
$4 , 228 . 78 



OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC 
CONSUMERS COOPERATIVE 

PO Box 226 • Baker City OR· 97814-0226 

For information call the ottice in your area: 
Baker City .. . ..... . (541) 523-3616 
Burns ............. (541) 573-2666 
John Day .........• (541) 575-0161 
La Grande ... ... . .. (541) 963-3155 

E O A R C - UNION 
PO BOX E 
UNION OR 97883 - 0440 

7/12/05 $708.34 

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT _____ _ 

11, I,, I,,, I J, ,I, l111111 I I, I I 1111 I 1 ,l,l,, 111.,, I, 111 I ,lu I, I,, I 
Member No  

01209667- □ 0 □□ 708347 

Please Return This Portion With Payment 

 

Rt- 251/IR 

ACCOUl'ITNO. · 

Mtr # 18159437 
PREVIOUS BALANCE 

PAYMENTS 

DUE DATE 
7/26/05 PAST DUE BALANCE 

IR 7/12/05 6/03- 7/06 33 
Demand 

1748 1902 
3.090 

40 6160 
40 123.600 

Monthly Consumer Charge 
IRRIGATION RATE 6160@ .04063 
Power Cost Adjustment 6160@ .01186 
HORSE POWER CHARGE ' 

TOTAL cORRENT CHARGES 
TOTAL ·AMOUNT ,DUE 

:irr-ttrk~ 

Location: s 10TH ST UN 

NOTICE: A 1.5% PER MONTH LATE CHARGE WILL BE ADDED 
TO THE PAST DUE BALANCE. 

THE "PAST DUE BALANCE" IS SUBJECT TO 
DISCONNECTION PRIOR TO THE "DUE DAT EC IVE 
SHOWN ABOVE. 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: O.T.E.C. FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES D 

SALEM. '1REG'1 I 

7/07/04 
8/05/04 
9/07/04 

10/07/04 
11/10/04 
12/07/04 
1/07/05 
2/10/05 
3 /10/05 
4/07/05 
5/05/05 
6/03 /05 
7/06/05 

■ ,.,,..,,. '"1'T'> ......... ,.. . ....... ..- - ...... .. ........... . ~ ---- • 

T 1032 6 

30 
29 
33 
30 
34 
61 
92 

126 
154 
182 

28 
29 
33 

30680 
39240 

6160 

$385.00 
$385.00CR 

$.00 

10.00 
250 . 28 

73.06 
375 . 00 
708.34 
708.34 

1058 
1189 

187 



OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC 
CONSUMERS COOPERATIVE 

PO Box 226 • Baker City OR· 97814-0226 

For information call the office-in your area: 
Baker City . ..... ... (541) 523-3616 
Burns ...... . ...... (541 ) 573-2666 
John Day .. ........ (541) 575-0161 
La Grande ......... (541) 963-3155 

E O A R C - UNION 
PO BOX E 
UNION OR 97883-0440 

11.1 •• 1 ... 11 .. 1.1 •• 1 •• , II, II.,,, I,, 1.1 •• 111 ••• 1.1 .. 1.1 •• 1.1 •• 1 

CONSUMER NO. ~--:-._:- DUE DATE 

8/23/05 

· A~OUN:rt>UE:. 

8/09/05 $3,224.04 

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT _____ _ 

Member No  

01209667-0003224045 

Please Return This Portion With Payment Rt- 251/IR 

ACCOUNT NO.·  

Mtr # 18159437 

PREVIOUS BALANCE 

PAYMENTS 
$708.34 

$.00 
$708 . 34 

DUE DATE 
8/23/05 

·sea 

IR 8/09/05 7/06- 8/05 30 
Demand 

BALANCE FORWARD 
Monthly Consum 
IRRIGATION 

1902 

Power Cost ment 
HORSE POWE GE. 
JULY 2-00-5 R D~GOTJNT 

Location; S 10TH ST UN 

NOTICE: A 1.5% PER MONTH LATE CHARGE WILL BE ADDED 
TO THE PAST DUE BALANCE. 

THE "PAST DUE BALANCE" IS SUBJECT TO 
DISCONNECTION PRIOR TO THE "DUE DATE" 
SHOWN ABOVE. 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: O.T.E.C. 

C 

T 10326 

PAST DUE BALANCE 

2941 
2.900 

40 41560 
40 116.000 

4156,0 @ 
41560@ 

~,I, '·~ 

8/05/04 
9/07/04 

10/07/04 
11/10/04 
12/07/04 
1/07/05 
2/10/05 
3/10/05 
4/07/05 
5/05/05 
6/03/05 
7/06/05 
8/05/05 

.04063 

.01186 

708.34 
10.00 

1,688.58 
492.90 
375 .00 

50.78CR 
➔2, 515. 70'f 

3,224.04 

CEMVE 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

29 
33 
30 
34 
61 
92 

126 
154 
182 

28 
29 
33 
30 

30680 
392 40 

6160 
41560 

1058 
118 9 

187 
138 5 

SE.E OTHER SIDE' FOR INFOAIAATION 



DUE DATE 

OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC 
CONSUMERS COOPERATIVE 

PO Box 226 • Baker City OR • 97814-0226 

For Information call the office In your area: 
Baker City ......... (541) 523-3616 
Burns .. .. ......... (541) 573-2666 
John Day ...... . ... (541) 575-0161 
La Grande ... .. .... (541) 963-3155 

E O A R C - UNION 
PO BOX E 
UNION OR 97883-0440 

I l, l,, I 111 II 11I111, I, 11I I ,I I, 111 l, . I, I"' I I 111 I I I, , I ,I, ,1 .1 •• 1 

CONSUMER NO. l ·. ·ouE DATE ·. 

 9/22/05 

BIWNGDA 

9/08/05 $2,225.11 

CUNT OF PAYMENT _____ _ 

Member No  

01209667- □□02225118 

Please Return This Portion With Payment Rt - 251/IR 

~NTNO.-

9 / 22/05 

 

Mtr # 18159437 

PREVIOUS BALANCE 

PAYMENTS 

PAST DUE BALANCE 

$3,224.04 
$3,224.04CR 

$.00 

IR 9/08/05 8/05 - 9/06 32 
Demand 

2941 4211 
2.830 

40 50800 
40 113.200 

Monthly Consumer 
IRRIGATION RATE" @ .04063 
Power Cost Ad~ u sttment @ .01186 
AUG 2005 BPA IR J)I COUNT 

T0TAL CURRENT CHARGES 
TOTAL---AMOUNT DUE 

Location : S 10TH ST ON 
9/07/04 

10/07/04 
11/10/04 

NOTICE: A 1.So/o PEA MONTH LATE CHARGE WILL BE ADDED 
12/07/04 

TO THE PAST DUE BALANCE. 1/07/05 
2/10/05 

THE ·PAST DUE BALANCE" 15 SUBJECT TO 3/10/05 
DISCONNECTION PRIOR TO THE ·oue DATE" 4/07/05 
SHOWN ABOVE. 5/05/05 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLET0: 0.T.E.C. 6/03/05 
7/06/05 

T 10326 8/05/05 
9/06/05 

I SEE OTHER SIDE FOR ltlFOFVAATION 

33 
30 
34 
61 
92 

126 
154 
182 

28 
29 
33 
30 
32 

10.00 
2,064 . 00 

602 . 49 
451 . 38CR 

2,225.11 
2,225 . 11 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

39240 1189 

6160 187 
41560 1385 
50800 1588 



OREGON TRAIL ELECTRIC 
CONSUMERS COOPERATIVE 

PO Box 226 • Baker C:ity OR• 97814-0226 

For informati0n call the office in your area: 
Baker City ... .... .. (541) 523-3616 
Burns ........ ... . . (541) 573-2666 
John Day . ........ . (541) 575-0161 
La Grande ..... . .. . {541) 963-3155 

E O A R C - UNION 
PO BOX E 
UNION OR 97883-0440 

11.1 •• 1 ••• 11 •• 1.1. ,1111 I 1.11 ••• ,1 •• 1, I, ,111 ••• 1 I I, ,I .I,, 1,111 I 

CONSUMER NO. f. , · : DUE DATE . : -

10/25/05 

10/11/05 $1,038.81 

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT _ _ ___ _ 

Member No  

01209667-0 □ 01 □38819 

ACCOUNT NO. -

Please Return This Portion With Payment 

 

Rt- 251/IR 

Mtr # 18159437 
PREVIOUS BALANCE 

PAYMENTS 
H>/25/05 

IR 10/11/05 9/06-10/06 30 
Demand 

Monthly Cons 
IRRIGATION 
Power Cost 

Location: S 10TH ST UN 

NOTICE: A 1.5% PER MONTH LATE CHARGE WILL BE ADDED 
TO THE PAST DUE BALANCE. 

THE "PAST DUE BALANCE" IS SUBJECT TO 
DISCONNECTION PRIOR TO THE ' DUE DATE" 
SHOWN ABQVE. 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: O.T • .E.C. I 

4211 

10326 

PAST DUE BALANCE 

4701 
2.890 

40 19600 
40 115.600 

10/07/04 
11/10/04 
12/07/04 
1/07/05 
2/10/05 
3/10/05 
4/07/05 
5/05/05 
6/03/05 
7/06/05 
8/05/05 
9/06/05 

10/06/05 

.04063 

.01186 

30 
34 
61 
92 

126 
154 
182 

28 
29 
33 
30 
32 
30 

.<;FF l'Tl'Wl=A ,c;rni= FOR INF<1AMATION 

$2,225.11 
$2,225.llCR 

$.00 

10.00 
796.35 
232.46 

1,038.81 
1,038.81 

EC !VED 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

6160 
41560 
50800 
19600 

187 
1385 
1588 

653 



Acct#  Image# 0005A9B9.TIF 

McKennon Sead Plant Invoice :!13900 
4800 lllcKe nnon Road 
"9ndleton OR neo1 -Din, 

..,,_ 
841.211..IIOTT Fu; 141.278.1 :138 111,ol)oto flllllnoo& 

eu-10 Ml7IIO -- 1'01) ~-u- ~.__ 8oed -~a-
POllocE 
Unloo\.OR97Ml 

'11cb11•) 2\ZD 

Comm•nta: 'dlltrwg9d ~ dodudlOd ft'om ln.ak:a 

Qu.mlty O..crlptl0f1 UnltPr1ca Total I 

4.:1.000 Bavt Trlllcal9 VNS 5011 S., 
(.U.000 18) 

8,75/Btgo ,n.1, 

V 

-.w.--,.....-... 6ub Total 393.75 

Amount DUI 313.711 

Rom!! To: Ptndlnln Grain 0""'11ta Inc 

P08ol1246 

T 

P1n.i1wtcn OR mo, 

Invoice 

ECEI E 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SAi. EM 0 F f'\N 

33900 
C..-,Copy 



I 

0r!!S_oi1 
~ra'llSeecls 

Seed from the trail - Seed for the trail "nlc. 
Office/'Narehouse, P.O. Box 7, Nlorlh Powder, OR 97867-0007 
PH. (541) 898-7333 • Fax (5"41) 8.98-5665 • E-Mail : 6936@eor,l.c_om 

Seed Plant , 110 3rd St.. Imbler, OR 97841 • Ph. (541) 534-5655 

BILL TO: ; 

EASTERN OREGON AGRICULTU AL 
RESE.A:RCH CENT 
P.O.BOXE 
UNION. OR 97883 

P.O. NUMBER TERMS REP SHIP 

NET 30 WCH 8/25/200€ 

QUANTITY ITEM CODE 
. . 

DESCRIPTIOr,J . 

VIA 

GUST 

. • . 

• - ' - . - . -
L 165-5-964 

- - - ~-------- -- -

11 

INVOICE 
PLEASE PAY FROM THIS IN\lOIQE 
NO STATEMENT WILL BE SENT 

DATE INVOICE# 

8/28/2006 

SHIP TO: 

-

Interest of 1 1/2% per month, which is 18% per annum, 
will be charged on accounts past due. 

Thank you for returning a copy of this Invoice wllh your payment. 

F.0.B. PROJECT 

IMBLER 
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Acct#  Image# 0006949F.TIF 

McKennon Seed Plant 
4800 lli;J(ennon Road 
Pancnn,n OR tfl01 

IM1.2TI.IOT7 fa: 141.211.UU 

0ftoo,11 IIIU~MC 
UIIDI ~~n.lt 6111'°" 
PO!la,i! 
Unli:ln. OR V7W 

OUAITG\1 OeaafpClon 

211.000 Ba;• llelfcRI c.rtned R'Tl. aot Bag 
CUJlOCI 11) 
13,000 ~ Haybl,I Ccmnan Unntlod 80f B1111 
(ti.000 ID) 

Invoice 315085 

""--'- QI,~ 
Dltlllno ~ 

c:-.,o IIMTilf --.. l'QQ 
SNpplpgt.oc. -
Tldott(•) :nJl7 

Un!tPllce Total 8 

ltlMl!llp 411.21 

1◄.H...,ega 1113.0il 

eouo 

Alnovllt DII• IG-UO 

lttnllrTD: Pendletall Orlin~ I/IC 

POa...1241 p_,...,,. o" 1T101 

Invoice 

---------- ---· 

... 
a. u, ,_ Cz 

~ 
c::::> Cl)c c::::, UJ~ C'-1 01.L - C\J a: a: 

w =>c 
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f'0 \" ~,v 0 
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• 

CERTIFICATE# 
WATER RIGHT 

S'l'AT'E OF' OREGON 

to 

EASTE.."q.1..r OREGON ~PERI~ NT STAT I ON 
• •- • •••• .,•• • •- • •• • • •• • •• •• ■-• • • • • • •• • · • • • • ••• • • • -- ,- • •••• ••• ••••• -"' •• • • • •• • • 

STA'l'E OF' OREGON, } 
),/ I ss. 

Go'Lf!nty of ·-~~:rr···· .. ········-··· 
I CER'l'IFY, that. the within wa.~ recei vt.icl 

ar,id (l~tly recorded b11 tne i11 Volume-·~·­

of Rcaord of Water Rigltt Cer tificates , at 

Page .. : L ........ , 011 the ...... . /..6. .. ~ .......... clay · 

of .~-.e.L . ... ml .. ~ 
C : . , , : , •"' 

~ £ii?~ 

r 10 326 

I Ir 
I 
, C 

I r 

------

C IVED 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

' I 
' 



STATE OF OREGON 

cou_ TY OF- UNION --

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHf-EM,OREGON 

~bi~ i~ to <!tertifp, That - EASTERN OREGON EXPERIMENT STATION-

of - Union ., State of --- Oregon has a 1-ight to the use of 

the wat C11·s of - Catherine Creek and Pyles Canyon - (See below) - -----

fo?· the pu'1;"J)ose of -- Irrigation 

and that said ?ight has been confir-niecl b11 decree of the Cfrc-u.it Cuurt ol the State of Oregon for 
Union -- C<YUnty, and the said decree ente1·ecl of record at Salem,, in the Orde1· 

Record of the STATE E NGINEER, in Volume - B --, at page - 1 - ; that the ip1io?·ity 
of the right thereby confirnied dates f'roni - (See below) _ _ _ _ .--- -

--- --
t1W.'Cthe annount of wate1· t o which such right is ent·itled, for the purposes aforesaicl, is limited to an 
amm~nt actually benefi cial ly used fo1· said purposes, and shall not exceed- Three acre feet per 
acre in any irrigat ion season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed one-fortie t h 
of a cubic foot per second per acre;------------

--A description of the lands in-igated under such right, and to which the wctte;• is appu?"tenant 
( 0 1·, if for other purposes, the place where su,eh water is put to beneficial itSe) , is a.s fallows: -- \ 

DAT.E OF 
PRIORITY 
1869 / 

NUMBER 
ACRES 
3 

USE 

Irrigation 

DITCH STREAM 

Catherine 
Creek 

DESCRIPTION OF LA ND 

3 aores in NW¼~ ✓ 
Section 24, 

T ■ 4 S. R. 39 E . W. M■--

55.8 Irrigation 

80 Irrigation 

1864 V 80 Irrigation 

1863 40.1 Irrigation 

1863 72 Irrigation 

Godl ey 
No.l 

Godley 
No. 1 

Hutchinson 
McLean, , 

~~6il, 
-- I ' ~ ..t I q ..1 J 
Pyles 
Canyon 

Catherine 
Creek 

Catherine 
Creek 

Catherine 
Creek 

Pyle s 
Canyon 

T 10 326 
Qld 
Channel 
~.5,,J. 

. # I ") 
~ I 1 J. 1 · 

Catherine 
Creek 

24 acres i n NE¼NE¼- v 
Section 23, 

31.8 acres i n NW¼N\Vi: 1 
Section 24, 

T. 4 S. R. 39 E.W. M. 

40 aores in SE¼NE;.); 
Section 23, 

40 - acres in SW¼-~ v· 
Seot ion 24-, 

T. 4 S. R. 39 E.W.M. 

40 a ores in NE¼sw¼ 1, 
40 acres i n NW"¼-SE¼i 

Section 24, 
T. 4 5. R. 39 E. W •• 

12.8 acres in NW¼:,NE¼ 
21.~ aores in SV/¼?{E¼ 
4.1 acres in ~NW¼-
2 acres in S:ID¼mv¼ 

Sec t ion 25, 
T. 4 S. R. 39 E.W.M. 

40 acres in SE¼s~, 
32 acres i n S .. SE¼. 

Section 24, 
T. 4 S. R. 39 E.W.M. 

I 
I 

.I 



.. 
r, 

t 

/ 
I 

..., 

/ , 

I 

/ 
/ 

I 
I 

- - And said right shall be subjeot to all other conditions and limitations 
dontained in said dec r e e . -

The right to the use of the water for irrigation pmposes is re tricted to the lands or place 
of use he1·ein de.scribed. 

WITNESS the signatiwe of the State En.ginee1·, 

affixed this --- 1st ----- day 

of ____ July -- , 19z6 . 

···········~······~~er.···· 

Recorded i.n State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume - 6 -- , page _ 6251 _ . 

CEIVE 

I 

1,j 
I 
I I 

i 
'I 

T 10326 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 



-~i~~~U~z~ ~tQeSs~~~~• :_~~ _:~~ ::_~ --~:;,;;;,-:: 
sum~· . . . . . 'll.7.<r.t/. ·.· . at.L~...... ......... ... . ... .. . ..... . ....... . ... DOLLARS. 

t~.:::::~"'~·:~.~i~: ... ~.: .....• ::::~.~~:~~ .. &"d by hcsc J>rcsent o in, sell and convey unto •••....•....••• . .. . . 

u ~ f',,t,uu.d<¢">'r.,) 

t 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

Assigns forever. 

················-········- ............. . . £ ..... . 
~ lt ~ itn.ein ~lJc§ .cof, .~ ... bo.vc bcrcuoto set .. . ~ .. b nd..4 nndsea!S this ............• r ......... dnyof 

·-·~ ·-·········· ·A. D. 189 ¥ 

_/ oi" •-tt ,r _ _ __ .. --4J, .. ,.f&.dJ~ ... ~ 
...... sz;.~ .,t ... , .... ~ ..... ················· (?/ ('i 4/4 . ~ .. 

fh4 ~ .~~~..-d...--: •···••·•••········--···-'···w. ........... ~ ........ t;..:._(S~AL. ········· · .. ~{,f..<.f.0. . ....... . .................... -0 ..:;) 

STATE o F oru:moN, l 
/7 • Sll. 

Countyof •. ~.~tr.?:'1./.. .. ,, 

d Oo 'cJ.2!1~ ........ /...£.f..,,y ''·---- .... ~ ..... ..... ____ ...... A. D. ,,,,,, P'="•IIY -• ho£= me,• 

:_ .·.: .:~z ___ :: __ -••-•-• ~·••••••• '~· ... ':.~~~~~·•• ~=•~"'::"': ·-:.- :.·:::::::: ::::::::::: ... ::. 
bis wife, to me personally lcno o to be the idcntkal person S described in and who executed ))Jfi ,itbin in.s~eot, ~nd acltnO\\'lcdgcd to me that 

-/.bey executed the s me freely fo r the uses and _rurposes tht!l'ein a:imed. And the said .•.. ~"Zlt .. rf:..?.(f,/~-~· ········-··-····· . .. 
00 c.Eruinotion sep:i.rate nud npn.rt from Ii r soid husband, ocltno,vlcdgcd to me tb t abe executed the same freely MMlkoe~~l» and without fear 

o{rom~ulsioo from anyone. Jt~rd...A d- _ 2 # ' £pflU/} ~ WITNESS my hnnd aad,.seol this .•....•....• /.£..:· ........... day of ... f.7./4.f ~ . 189 /.r 

~'. /2 ~aL 1 . _ ........... ---;,/!--ffe.L -... ~ ·---· .. 
·•· ~~ C?J.':ffliM ... r?.~. . ·-·ta.· 

Recorded Lbis .• . .. ..... •••....... /7 .. :: ...... dny of .. •. . ., . . .. kY::-: ................... 189 '-/ nt./..1.:~.~ ... . o'clock ... tP ... M. 

,;6 <- ~ ~ 1 1 0 3 2 6-4?~ .. reJ..P!t~.~.-;;;;;;;; 



) 

I f 

~ 

i:CEIV D 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

TO HAVE A D TO HOLD tho ~id p,emi-, with thci, opp•ctoo~=. ""'' tho ~;,,/ZJUaZ;:.:.i, ... ~~·············· 
···········:~ ·.-· ·········M...n····· ·,tl····· ···········.········ ·······"p' ·····~···· ) ·· · ·# ····· ·· · ···· · ··;;.··· · ····· ·····a·~nd,.Ass1gos forever. 

And,...t.heS3td ._~: .... 7y- ?.".&~ .. ~.~ .. e\• ... ~ .... ~ .................................. ..... ........ . 
··········· ·"• ···· ········· .. .. . ~.;/ ·(.:: ... ..... d ....... .......... .. ...... ............. .... .............. ............... ... ........ do .. .. ....... . bereby coveoant 

to :ind witb the said .. ,z:J~.1.·.·:.·~<r;r.d, ............... ... ....... ....................................... _ ...... _ ........... ~~ .... . 
•······••·• •··· ···· ···· .. ..... ............... ... . .......... U ..... ........ .... ............ ... .............. .. ...... .. ..... ........ ... ..... .. .... _ ..HeTI,ii and,,Assigus 

thnt .uA.. 1le.. • • a..-t.e✓. . ••. the owner S in fee simple of said premises ; !hat tbey are free frllm all incumbmnccs ..•.. - ...... .. . .. . ......... .. ..... . . .. 

.. .... .. . . . ... ... ... . . .. . . . ....•. .. .. . . . .... . . . .. . . . . ... . . . . ... .. .... . . .. . ... .. . . . .. ..... ... . . ..• . ..... .. . . . .. .. . . . .. ... ... ... . nnd lbat . . ~ - . . will warrant and 

de.fend tbe same from oU lnwful claims whatsoever . ... ..... . ... . .... .. ...... ... . .. ... ...... . . .. ... . .. ...... ... .. ... . .. . .. ... . ............ . . . .. . . ........ ... .. . . 

.. .. ...... .. .... .......... ... ... .. ..... .. ... ........ ... .... .... .. ....... ····· ···· ..... ........ .. . .. ..... .. ... . .. ... ..... .. .. ... . .. . ... .. ....... ........... ~ ... ..... ' 

&ll ~iht.e!iO ~!J}z1:1if,~ .. .. .. have hereunto set. .. ~ .. band u nndsealo this ... . . .. . . . . ......... . f-. .~ ... .. dnyof 

..•• ~~•··--••· ····A. D . 189 ~ 
Done i~ Prescuce of (/ //J ,, , r+ 0 ,,f · ~ 

.... .. ,rd.✓.f..(JIJ~.- · ........ ... ... . ... ... ... .. .. 6Vt.k.U;:;;~•~ ... ...... ~ 

~.k'i,~~···· ~ ·-=":~:z:8~~ .. ~ 
STATE OF OREGO ' l 

f .RS. 

Countyof ./ ~ -zt.,.(. . . .. ... . •. j/__ 
. O, ; tho ...•. . . •. . •• /..£7!. .... d,y oC . .. d~ ...... .. /j), .. .. .. A. . , 4 po=••lly o,mo bo(o,e mo, a 

his wife, to me personally known lo be the identical person S d~ri in and who ex~ute~ . · z~ud 11cknowlcdged to me that 

tb:7 execulecl the same frecly for the uses and purposes tbcrcrn unmed. And the 53.ld .e\!.. . ... . . ..... ~ · ··· ··· ··-···· ··- ... .. 

on cKminnlion separate and np:i.rt from her s:i..id husband, ael.aowledgcd lo me tbo.t she executed tbe II.JDC freely 11nd solm t ·t,.;;,.nd witbo11sl fear 

or ~n from anyone. 

(:i?) 
Recorded tllis .. .. .... ... ...... .. .1. .. 7 .. ~ ... ... dny of . ...... ~~ .. .. ... . ~ ... 1891'..f nt..l.f..-!.~.-:-:-• . o'clock ... Q.?. ... M. 

~ ~ ~ ,$.,- l 1 0 3 2 6 .. ~~ .. & .. P.ff'4/~ .... - .... ···· 



'1()_~v~.~.~~.••• ~;;•~~,b''~ .. ''=~•oe,: .. •~~;;'~~:!~·i-~::::= 
And <ho ~ •d . ,.··· ·~·········c:f., .. .~ ......... /&.$ .... ,'✓.{,(/.~ ....... ............. .... . .... . . ... .. . ... . .. .. . . 

;~ ~-:~~.~~::;;:: : ::: ~~ :i.~:?:: ~ :: :~ :::::::::~ ::: ::::':· :::: :·=~~~~:, 
tha t . ••. ;;{~· · · CJ.-!l..e-.•. tbc . Ol,\'tler .,d. in. fee simple. or. soid preruisC.!I :. that they . nre . Cree. from .all incnmbrances .. . .. .. . . / . •. . . . . . . ..... . . . ... . . .... 

· · · ··· · ··· ·· ··· ·· ········-··· ········ · ·· ·········· - ··········· ··· · ·········· ·········· ···· ·· · ········ ····· ·· •• ·· ····· ·········:ind th:it . . U.~ .. - will wnrront and 

defeud the SIi.ille from oil lnwful claims whatsoever . . . ..... ..... . ...... .... . . . .. . ... .. .... ..... . . . . .. . ,. ..... . .... . . ... . . .... . .. . . . Ct:. .. ... ... .... ............ .. 

· · ······· ····--· · ·· ••· •· · · · •• ·· ··· ··· ··· · ·•· ............ ..... .. ..................... .... ............ ...... .... ........... .... ..... ... ...... ~·-- ·· ·~•···· ·· ... ........... .. 
. . j 

Efn ~ !Jitn.c1<e ~l'lulJ"e~of, /4~····· have hereunto set .•. ~ .. . hand J' nnd scoJ S tbis ... ..... . . ~ .... . .. ....... ... . dny of 

.. c;:7/.:<':~ ~ ......... A. D. 189 .¢ 

czf:z.12,,/,f~ .... ~ 
..~d~ ............ e3 

Done iu Presence or :ffo44L ........... ...... ... . 
~ ·<</./(( .dlz.?.c.1/.4.~ ..... ...... . 

STATE OF ORECO. ' l 
c.,,.,.,~ .. ·'d ~ ~ 

On t~e .... ... . ..... /.~ ... ~·-· ·doy or .. C/.C<?.":~ ........ S:ieft: ... .... 1,- ~· 1}'>-'/- personolty came before me, n 

.. d.M~.r/~~······· in and for snid Count~'u[; wiLhiu nnmcd ... ... }/.t./?2'.~/4(/~~ ...... .. _ .... .... ........... . 
···· ······· ····O··········· ····-·· ······ ··-- ······· •· ···· :u,d . . •. ~~ . . at,.~ .~ ·-· ··············~·~·~ ;4 
b is wife, to me person111!y known to be the ident ical person S desc0ed in nud who executed the within iu.stru ment, and"nclmowleaged to me th if{ 

a, ,,d ,/~ ~ "t;bz e.,:ecuted the same freel i.:,..for the uses n1'.<fpu.rpos_es tberciu named . knd. the-.sllid .. .. . . . . •.. . •. ...... •• •••.•. ... . • .• ..• ....... · ······ ··: · · ·· - · ··· · 

1!R O iw,.•io-pante an~uJ bu5~11Ad 1 ,cl•no,rlod~ .w-ru~-¼hat she 1wt e1.1le!I lhe £R m~ fr~tl) i!till ,o!uttlaril) lllld w tthou L fe:ir 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

T 103 26 

,. 



C VD 

FEB 2 2 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

········· ····· ·· ··········-···· ····• ······ · ··•··· ··· ······· ······· ···· ···· ...... , ..... .... ··· ·· ··········· ·· ···· ··· ·· ·· ...... ...... ... ........ ..... .. ~ ·········"· 
~n ~iineno ~i;.eo~····· ·havc be.reli1ulo set .. ~ ... hand,d and seal A this •••... .... .... ..... k .......... day of 

~

ne~=·~;··· ·· ···· ······ ·······A·D·189~ o):;7r~0. ,M. ~ j 
/7. v?sz ....... !nJ ... e! .. .. .. . t,v~ . ...... ~ 

.... ~ .r:?:ta .... .. «, . . &:....... .... ........ .. ....... ~ -~ - / , 

~ .. 7:f1: .. ... ·-~··················· ..... ~ ........ ~ ............... .. ciiitl 
~-· - === =-=== - ~~-=--==--==-~~---;_;_~-

STATE OF OREGON, ! 
Cooo<yof ~\, .•.. j;f-~ ,.,.-L., j 

_ O~ Lhy:;··~·····JL.:: ........... day of..~·-······ ··~···· ......... A. D~ cnJJ1e before me, a 

.. ~~~~· ······ .. in aud for said CQunty, thi~ .. ..,.~ .. 20. ............ : . ..... ~.$.•.d. · 
.ltav.d~~ .. ~4 ........ 11JJd .. ,,a/.tf..J .......... ~ ... ....... ~ft: .. ~~~~- ·~ .. ., 
his wife., to me personally known to be9e identical person S described io and who executed the within instrument, and 111::knowledg~t . 

(1 ,id, ;¼ • >+1-1'1-m:I '\ lb? executed lbe same frcely_,!or the uses oo purpo!!CS therein 11nmcd. /t:utl--the :s,.id . ..... ...... .. ............ ....... ..... ....... ...... ......... .. ... · 

-au e~"<!i02tiQR 5ef!Uate &<1d ,part Crom her said IIHSBand, eeltee· .. ledged !e mttbt-~he exccutui the !Mtte. l'.t-eely 111...d ,olu.ntllf'll) and "«"itboul fear .: 

or compulsion from n11yo11e. ..-:o7.u.:J ~ __d Jf 

VITNESS my band :a:~=tbis ....... . ........ 6. ................ d0 or..C/f.'.~.~r89 ¥ 

···········oP-:_}ff! ~ .!16k ' 
~=7;····· ·······-········~ -~ 
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